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Now with just a click, you 
can easily invest back home
With Standard Chartered Roshan Digital account, non-resident Pakistanis now 
have the opportunity to invest back home. Roshan Digital account is offered in 
multiple currencies and have the flexibility of full repatriation of funds whenever 
you want.

For details, visit sc.com/pk or scan the QR code

Also available in
Islamic variant

Credit and
Debit cards

Current and Savings account
in multiple currencies

Funds transfer and
utility bill payment

Invest in Naya
Pakistan Certificates

Repatriable and 
convertibility of funds



Global reach targets

Education Employability

.

.

Employment of the
visually impaired
25 Visually impaired
employed at the Bank’s
call centre in Lahore 
and Karachi

Entrepreneurship

In Pakistan Futuremakers’ programmes empower disadvantaged youth to learn new skills and
improve the next generation’s chances of getting a job or starting their own business.

Futuremakers is our
global initiative to tackle
inequality and promote
greater economic
inclusion in our
markets.

$50M IN
FUNDRAISING
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Disadvantaged
youth
with a focus on
Girls &
Visually impaired people

GROWLEARN

£

EARN
Empowering the
NEXT GENERATION

FOCUS AREAS Education Employability Entrepreneurship

Delivering across Pakistan

500,000
adolescent girls

100,000
youth for work

50,000
micro & small businesses

We provide 
vocational
training, mentoring, 
career planning, 
upskilling and 
reskilling 
opportunities that 
support young 
people to become 
jod ready.

#SCWomenInTech
SCWomenintech 
was launched in 
Pakistan in 2019. 
Since its launch 
more than 100 
businesses have 
gone through 
extensive training, 
coaching and 
mentoring sessions 
out of which 33 
businesses have 
been given the 
seed money to 
scale their business 
further.

Futuremakers Inclusive 
Employability Project
Target more than 480 
youth with disabilities 
into formal employment

Agriprenuer Project
Phase 1 -> Launched 
in 2020 focused on 
900 beneficiaries
Phase 2 -> Launched 
in 2021. This project 
will focus on 700 
high potential 
agriprenuers from 
phase 1 and 303 new 
agriprenuers

Goal
Empowering
adolescent girls
with life skills
34,000+ girls
empowered since 
2016



Standard Chartered is a leading 
international banking group

We are a international banking group, with a presence in 53 of the world’s 
most dynamic markets and serving clients in over 64 markets. Our purpose 
is to drive commerce and prosperity through our unique diversity, and our 
heritage and values are expressed in our brand promise, Here for good.

Standard Chartered Pakistan is proud to be operating in the country as the
largest and oldest international Bank since 1863.

  Standard Chartered Pakistan employs more than 2,000 people and has a 
network of 172 touch points (40 branches, 112 ATMs and 20 CDMs) across 10 
cities.
Standard Chartered Pakistan is the first International Bank to get an Islamic 
Banking licence and to open the first Islamic Banking branch in the country.
Standard Chartered Pakistan is the leading bank for the MNCs operating 
in Pakistan. The Bank is also the market leader for providing USD liquidity 
for Corporates and Financial Institutions in the country.
Standard Chartered Pakistan plays a leading role in providing FCY liquidity 
solutions through innovative client centric structures.
Standard Chartered Pakistan is a leading partner of State Bank of Pakistan
in promoting RMB and increasing its use in Pakistan, which further 
strengthens its role as the main bank for CPEC led initiatives.
Standard Chartered Pakistan partnered with ANT FINANCIAL in 2019 to 
launch the first block chain based 24/7, cross border wallet-to-wallet 
remittance service between Malaysia and Pakistan.



Strong Recognition 

AWARDS

Global Diversity, Equity, & Inclusion Benchmark

Awards 2023
Vision, Strategy, and Business Impact
DEI Structure and Implementation Recruitment Award
Work-Life Integration, Flexibility, & Benefits Award
DEI Communications Award
DEI Learning and Development Award
Connecting DEI and Sustainability Award
Community, Government Relations & Philanthropy Award

Best Bank Award in the ESG category

Asia Money Award
Awards 2022

The Asset Triple A Awards
Awards 2022/2021

Best Trade Finance Bank / Best Supply Chain Bank
Best Cash Management Bank
Best Service Provider - Cash Management (Transaction Banking)
Best Service Provider - Supply Chain (Transaction Banking)
Best Renminbi Bank (Transaction Banking)
Best Supply Chain Solutions for Indus Motor Company 
(Transaction Banking)
Best Supply Chain Solutions for IATA (Transaction Banking)

Best Digital Treasury Management Initiative

Global Transaction Banking 
Innovation
Awards 2022

Euromoney Market Leaders
Awards 2022

Pakistan – CSR (Highly Regarded)
Pakistan – D&I (Highly Regarded)
Pakistan – Islamic Finance (Notable)

Adam Smith Award
Awards 2022/2021 

Special Recognition Award
Best Account Receivables Solution for Coca Cola Beverages 
Pakistan Ltd.Runner-up, Commercial Banks Sector, Financial Category

Corporate Excellence Award under the Commercial Bank Sector

Management Association of Pakistan
Awards 2023 / 2022

CFA Society Pakistan
Awards 2022

Best Bank 2022, Mid-Size Bank Category
Runner up, Diversity and Inclusion at Workplace Category

Employer of Choice

Gender Diversity Awards 2023
Awards 2023



STANDARD CHARTERED BANK (PAKISTAN) LIMITED 
31st MARCH 2024 
DIRECTORS' REPORT 

On behalf of the Board of Directors, we are pleased to present the Directors' Report of Standard 
Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited (SCBPL or the Bank) along with the un-audited interim financial 
statements for the period ended 31St March 2024. 

Economy 

After witnessing a decelerated growth of 0.3% in FY2023, economy is witnessing nascent 
recovery with a GDP growth outlook of 2% in FY2024 attributed to prudent policy management 
and the resumption of inflows from multilateral and bilateral partners. 

On the external front, current account deficit narrowed by 87% to $0.5bn in Jul-Mar FY-24, as 
against a deficit of $4.lbn last period. The substantial reduction was due to a sharp contraction in 
imports and improvement in exports, reflecting the impact of policy tightening and administrative 
measures. Imports declined by 8% year on year in Jul-Mar FY-24 whereas exports increased by 
9% and remittances increased by 1% during the same period. 

SBP foreign exchange reserves improved from $4.4bn at start of the fiscal year to $8.0bn as of 
19th April 2024. PKR remained stable, appreciating by 1% during Q1'24. Inflation moderated to 
21% in Mar'24, after peaking at 38% y/y in May'23. Mindful of the inflation outlook, SBP has 
maintained the policy rate at 22.0%. 

Pakistan has reached a Staff-Level Agreement in its final review successfully concluding the 
IMF's Stand-By Arrangement (SBA) program and securing a disbursement of $1.lbn, which is 
providing market confidence and exchange rate stability. Foreign direct investment has also 
increased in recent months which will further support in unlocking near-term FX inflows from 
multilateral and bilateral sources paving way for improved macroeconomic environment. 

Banks in Pakistan continue to be well capitalized with an industry wide CAR of 19.7% and remain 
profitable with a ROE (after tax) of 27.1% based on CY-23 results. Meanwhile, NPLs of the 
banking sector stood at 7.6% at close of CY-23 compared to 7.3% at close of CY-22. 

Purpose 

At Standard Chartered, our purpose is to drive commerce and prosperity through our unique 
diversity. This captures the spirit of Standard Chartered by bringing together the best of what we 
already have - our incredible diversity of locations, cultures and expertise and ties it to what we 
do as a Bank - facilitating commerce in the real economy. 

Our purpose signifies the way we want to do business with a human aspect as prosperity is not 
just about financial wealth but contributes towards creating healthier and happier communities. 
The purpose also embodies a more proactive and high-performance culture. 

Our strategic pillars 

We have continued to make good progress against the strategic priorities. As we accelerate our 
strategy, we have refined our focus onto four strategic priorities: 

1) Network 
Our global network is the key to our ability to compete profitably and remains a 
differentiator for our clients. We continue to leverage this strength and systematically 
increase network linked income through innovative solutions, product specialization and 
structured off-shore offerings. Our focus remains on facilitating our clients in the Belt and 
Road Initiative and other trade corridors as well as building momentum in Sovereign, 
Multinational and Local Corporates space. 



NTERNAL 

2) Affluent 
We continue to reinforce our strong credentials in the affluent segment by building loyalty 
and trust through offering our clients personalised wealth advice based on superior insight. 

3) Mass Retail 
We are investing in a range of proven digital capabilities that can substantially and 
economically scale up our mass market retail presence. We are doing this with enhanced 
data analytics and a superior end-to-end digital experience, developing opportunities on our 
own and with partners. Our digital transaction mix, including "SC Mobile" application 
customers, continue to increase. We have upgraded core banking system to advanced 
platform and are also spending on state of the art digital capabilities and solutions to drive 
enhanced client experience. 

4) Sustainability 
Our commitment to sustainability is not only about the economic activity we finance, but 
also about how we run our business. We invest in our people, promote the right values, 
behaviours and conduct, support the fight against financial crime and manage our 
environmental footprint. Our sustainability strategy seeks to strengthen relationships 
between our business, community, Government and clients. We will continue to focus on 
differentiated sustainability offering. 

These strategic priorities are supported by three key enablers: 

1) People&Culture 
We are investing heavily in our people, giving colleagues the skills they need to succeed, 
bringing in expertise in critical areas and evolving to a more innovative and agile operating 
model. 

2) Ways of Working 
We are fundamentally changing the way we work, accelerating our time-to-market and 
increasing productivity. 

3) Innovation & Technology 
We are driving innovation to improve our clients' experience, increase our operational 
efficiency and tap new sources of income. 

Operating Results and Business Overview 
31 March 2024 31 December 2023 
(PKR millions) (PKR millions) 

Balance Sheet 
Paid-up capital 38,716 38,716 
Total equity 94,981 96,223 
Deposits 764,887 719,535 
Advances - gross 232,508 240,843 
Advances- net 208,815 220,183 
Investments - net 532,600 226,712 



Period ended Period ended 
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 
(PKR millions) (PKR millions) 

Profit and Loss 
Revenue 29,315 20,428 
Operating expenses 4,635 3,797 
Other non mark-up expenses 421 287 
Operating profit (before credit loss allowance and tax) 24,259 16,344 
Credit loss allowance and write offs - net (477) 196 
Profit before tax 24,736 16,148 
Profit after tax 11,237 9,191 
Earnings per Share (EPS) - Rupees 2.90 2.37 

A strong performance by the Bank led to a growth of 53% in profit before tax to PKR 24.7 billion. 
Overall revenue grew 44%, whereas client revenue increased by 36% year on year with positive 
contributions from all segments. Operating expenses increased 22% from comparative period in 
line with inflation. Moreover, lower impairments as a result of prudent risk approach coupled with 
recoveries of bad debts led to a net release of PKR 0.5 billion in Qi '24 compared to a net charge 
of PKR 0.2 billion in the comparative period. 

On the liabilities side, the Bank's total deposits stand at PKR 765bn; up by PKR 45 billion, 
whereas current accounts registered a healthy growth of PKR 33 billion (up 9%) since the start of 
this year and comprise 52% of the deposit base. On asset side, net advances were lower by PKR 
11 billion (5%) since the start of this year. We continue to monitor the economic and political 
landscape and will position our portfolio accordingly. The Bank is well placed to cater for the 
needs of its clients and will continue its strategy to build a profitable, efficient and sustainable 
portfolio. 

The Bank is investing in its digital capabilities and infrastructure to enhance our clients' banking 
experience through the introduction of innovative solutions. We have made steady progress in 
further strengthening our control and compliance environment by focusing on our people, culture 
and systems. We are fully committed to sustained growth by consistently focusing on our clients 
and product suite along with a prudent approach to building the balance sheet while bringing the 
best-in-class services to our customers. 

While the external environment remains challenging, pace of economic recovery will be 
dependent on improvement in external flows, domestic and geopolitical environment and global 
commodity prices. 

Our results demonstrate our strong business fundamentals. We recognise the challenging times 
ahead and are committed to support our clients and employees whilst ensuring our clients' needs 
are at the heart of everything we do. 

Having strengthened our foundations on controls and conduct we are well equipped to manage 
our risks, capital and liquidity effectively. The prudent and proactive measures that we are taking 
now will make us leaner and fitter to take advantage of the opportunities that lie ahead. 

Changes in the Board of Directors since the last report 

After serving on the Board for about five years, Mr. Towfiq Chinoy has decided to step down as 
Director due to his personal commitments. The Board has accepted his resignation effective 1st 
May 2024 and places on record its appreciation for the valuable support and contributions for Mr. 
Chinoy during his tenure on the Board. The casual vacancy created on the Board due to this 
resignation would be filled in due course. 



Credit Rating 

Pakistan Credit Rating Agency (PACRA) has maintained the Bank's long-term and short-term 
ratings of "AAA" (Triple A) and 'A1+" (A One Plus) respectively. These ratings denote the lowest 
expectation of credit risk emanating from an exceptionally strong capacity for timely payment of 
financial commitments. 

Dividend 

Interim cash dividend of 15.0% (PKR 1.50/- per share) in respect of the three months period 
ended March 31, 2024 has been declared by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on April 
26, 2024. 

Appreciation and Acknowledgment 

We take this opportunity to express our gratitude to our clients and business partners for their 
continued support and trust. We offer sincere appreciation to the State Bank of Pakistan for their 
guidance and cooperation extended to the Bank. Finally, we are also thankful to our associates, 
staff and colleagues for their committed services provided to our valued clients. 

(alf of the Board 

Chief xecutive Officer 

Karachi: 26th April 2024 

Director 
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Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited 
Statement of Financial Position 
us at 3! March 2024 

ASSETS 

Cash and balances with treasury banks 

Balances with other banks 

Lendiogs to financial institutions 

Investments 
Advances 
Property and equipment 

Right-of-use assets 
Intangible assets 
Deferred tax assets - net 
Other assets 

(Un-audited) (Audited) 

Note 31 March 2024 31 December 2023 

(Rupees in '800) 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

93,190,451 
30,822,405 
86,106,735 

532,599,821 
208,815,445 

11,247,822 
1,187,669 

26,095,310 

86,907,207 

81,690,671 
38,230,009 

365,241,485 
226,711.860 
220,183,482 

11,380.991 
1.285,344 

26,095,3 10 

31,128,680 14 
i.076,97286 

LIABILITIES 

Bills payable 
Borrowings 
Deposits and other accounts 

Lease liabilities 
Sub-ordinated debt 
Deferred tax liabilities - net 

Other liabilities 

NET ASSETS 

REPRESENTED BY 

Share capital 
Reserves 
Surplus on revaluation of assets 

Unappropriated profit 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

15 
1" 
17 
18 

19 
20 

20,465,951 
64,280,085 

764,886,960 
1,284,885 

3,396,921 
127,677,052 

l,001.947,83 

18.331,699 
48,265.389 

719.534,840 
1,362,579 

6.374,173 
111,856,489 

981.991,854 905,725,169 

94,981,011 96,222,663 

38,715,850 38,715,850 

39,983,633 37,736,326 

21 8,651,146 8,641,979 

7,630,382 11,128,51)8 

94,981,011 96,222,663 

The annexed notes I to 39 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

.7 

Chait'xnan cefEecveOfficei.in.uialfr mrectortor 
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Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited 
Profit and Loss Account (Un-audited) 
For the three months period ended 31 March 2024 

P 
L 

Three months Three months 

period ended period ended 

Note 31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

(Rupees in '000) -------------

Mark-up / return / interest eanied 2$ 40,763,275 32,792,009 

Mark-up / return / interest expensed 24 (16,713,462) (13,066.579) 

Net mark-up! interest income 24,049,813 19,725,430 

NON MARK-UP / INTEREST INCOME ____________ ____________ 

Fee and commission income 25 1,964,983 1,323,232 

Dividend income - 35 

Foreign exchange income 26 1,923,771 612,652 

Income from detivatives 213,446 1,220.871 

Gain I (loss) on securities 27 1,154,505 (2,472,098) 

Net gains / (loss) on derecognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost - - 

Other income 28 8,500 17,479 

Total non mark-tip / interest income 5,265,205 7(12,17 

Total Income 29,315,018 21).427,601 

NON MARK-UP / INTEREST EXPENSES ____________ ____________ 

Operating expenses 29 (4,635,302) (3,796.591) 

Workers welfare fund (420,440) (285,183) 

Other charges 30 (434) (1,465) 

Total non mark-up / interest expenses (5,056,176) (4,083.239) 

Profit before credit loss allowance 24,258,842 1 6,344.3 62 

Credit loss allowance and write off's - net 3/ 476,757 (196,057) 

Extra-ordinary / unusual items - - 

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 24,735,599 16,148,305 

Taxation 32 (13,499,065) (6,957,668) 

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 11,236,534 9,190,637 

(Rupees) (Rupees) 

BASIC / DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 33 2.90 2.37 

r 
The annexed notes ito 39 f'orm an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

Chairman Chief xecutive Officer manci Officer 

dL 
Director 
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INTERNAL 

Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited 
Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited) 

For the three mont/is period endedSf March 2024 

Profit after tax for the period 

Other comprehensive income 

Items that may he reclassified to profit and loss account in subsequent periods: 

Movement in surplus! (deficit) on revaluation of debt investments through FVOCE net of tax 

Total comprehensive income for the period 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss account in subsequent periods: 

Movement in surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of equity investments - net of tax 

Total comprehensive income for the period 

The annexed notes 1 to 39 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

Chairman Clii Executive 

Three months Three months 

period ended period ended 

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

(Rupees in '000) ----------

11,236,534 9l 90637 

(88,808) (668,947) 

11,147.726 

48,534 5,969 

11,196,261 8,527,659 

Offlnancial Officer 

ctorLecyV 
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Standard Chartered I3ank (Pakistan) Limited 
Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-audited) 

ole i/tree ,vmnh.; period rn/cd 31 .1/arch 2074 

Ito/once as il0I joi;naay 2/23 

'total noospreheosive income for the period 

Profit after tnt for the floor months oeviod ended 3 March 2023 

Other eOinpretlelnSivo 000100 

Movement in nnrplnn )de4eit( oorev,duntioo of steht ioven500nis thren;h 

F','Oi't -net of tan 

Moveoieot in snepho " /deiteiti on revatuanon of equity investments - net of tax 

'rraosartirn,s rni,bocvoeco, rreordrtl directly in equity 

Share hated pnt500ro enesoeti005 Contribution thorn 

holding Cnoipany) 

Casl; dividend iFinot 2012', at Rn. 2.50 par nhtro 

transfer to ttatntory reserve 

Transferred horn nalptns on revainotien sf 
Pavpertyendeqaip;oent-netefdefeeerdtan 

Balance as at 31 March2023- l;n-nndited 

Total comprehensive honte for the period 

FroSt after tax fot the don esentho period ended 3/ t7ecothcr 2023 

- t6;ev eninpinhensine income 

)utovsxnret in snrptas / (defmeit) on revaluation of debt iovesoneots ltirongb 
F'JOCt - need of lax 

fatoveo;eot is snrp/nn .' deflehi on revatuation ofeqail3' investments - net of tan 

Re,neasurerneot of ;,ost omplornoent ohiiganonc- net of tot 

Snrptasos revnhtntion of Property and eqalpolerit - ic; of deferred ax 

'rransae-tinos ,sith owners, recorded directly in equity 

Share basest payment ;ratooelions iContrihation thorn hetdinr CompenO 

Cool; dividend (toterirn t - 20231 at Rn. 4.1111 0ev share 

Cant; dividend (totoriostl -211233 ot Rn. 2.30 per sham 

Transfer Ii, slav tarn reserve 

Realised on dioponab drnin the yea n- net of debtoed 100 

Tr,oofemred Moo naop/nn on eevaiuaiion of 
Property and equipment - net of deferrnd tax 

Bolonce as 0131 neeember 2023- Audited 

0/the) of reciosnifiettion on adoptino of tPRS 9-. octof tan 

ti/focI of reoreasurenient no aatoptiro of lfRS 9- tie; of mx 

Expected ereilit tons 00 adoption oftf ES 9- net of tax 

Balance an at I Janaare 21124 - 1fl189 

Solid eo;nprehensive income for the periutl 

Pea/Il afler clv foe diu Oboe mooths period ended 31 Morel; 21)24 

fisher eotnprebcnoivc inteoloc 

h-toveioont in snip/an (delieil/ on rm'aina0oo of dcftt inr'ent;lreon tlnronyth 

FVOCI - net of tao. 

M000loent is; snip/us I 10cM/t/ no rovain400o ofoqony lovestoleotn - Oct of tan 

Traatsaelions with atoners. reenetled directly' in eqtdty 

S/rare based paetenIt traooaedoos (Contribution fvnnr 

hobting Cornpnoy'i 

Cost; divislensi (Filial 2)123) aiRs. lOUpe; n/tare 

f;'a;ofev 10 nlalalloiy reserne 

frassfen-ed thorn tnqnlnn on reva)uatioit ot 
Prooerty and eqliiposeot - net of dc/ho, 

SI,;;,,' Otto,',' 

l_'aititat Preittitiot 

Surplus / lOefeiul an 
Statotorv revaluation of Unappropriated total 

Benrrve Investments 
Pt opt-rIp atol 

eqntplnrnt 

t9,'715,030 l.020.09t/ 28,/75,1(71/ 93,923 2,7547/tO l),7t4,27707,32/I,579 

- ' - . it .. 9,l9tti37 i,t/15,blt7 

- 
. 

- /8h8,947/I . . (1(60.940 

- 
- 1 5.9891 37/hO 

(0929781 - 9,t90,637 6.027MM 

Li P __ - - - - - )9,fif,is,43111 f,669.43))/ 

1.036,127 . . 11,030,107) 

- - - - (4,533/ 4.133 - 

30,713,930 .030.091/ 70.0)3.997 509.003) 7,'tfti/.29/r - 9.102.091) /fx30/l,to.0 

I..7343L194 --

- 

' - - 

- 

- ii - 249 246 

Li - 
- 501.6/6 - 681,660 

0t5.925 ' 801,909 /3,-13t..142 34,929,100 

_Li__Li 749: 

- 
. 123,966,5'/9) )25.0//9.3.15t 

0,098,229 . . (6,006,229 

1950USd 35437 

38,710,890 1,11363190 36,700.236 46,967 

(129,1103) 

- - 
- ) 90,095 

38,719,890 1,936.090 36,7911,236 104,601 

11.522) 1/323 - 
8,440.1112 11.1283198 96,222,683 

257,045 

- . 06,888 

- (3,f'94.451r1 (3,1/54,436) 

8.544,1112 8,297,1197 93,148,816 

- i: - ["T"l - ["Ti36.o.94 11,236,934 

H_H  -Li__ 
/40,273) - 11,236,934 11,196,261 

- - I - - , - 14.827 14,827 

- - - - 11, - /9,678,963) (9,878,903) 

- - . - - - (9,664.136) (8,664,138) 

Ilalanerns at 31 March 2824- Un-audited 38,715,890 1,838,050 

(le(44ltlee 

2,247,307 - - (2,247,3117) 

- - (9,191) 0,194 - 
8,9147,943 1,4,328 8,086,818 7,630,362 94,9813111 

- acto, 
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Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited 

Cash Flow Statement (Un-audited) 
For the three months period ended 3/ March 2024 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING AC1IVITIES 

Profit before taxation for the period 

Less: Dividend income 

Adlustments for: 

Net mark-up / interest income 

Depreciation 

Depreciation on right-of-use assets 

Gain on sale of property and equipment 
Unrealized gain on revaluation of investments classified as FVTPL net 

Finance cost againsl lease 

(Gain) / loss on lease termination 

Credit loss allowance and write ofis net 

Note 31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------

24,735.599 16,148,305 

- (35) 

24,735,599 16.148,270 

29 

(24,049,813) 

160.218 

99.748 

(2,750) 

(358,942) 

44,687 

(1,187) 

28 

27 

31 

(19,725,430) 

121.545 

98,029 

(8,715) 

(35,902) 

51,702 

4.941 

(24,624,114) (19,297,773) 

111,485 (3,149,503) 

(Decrease) increase in operating assets 

Lenditig to financial institutions 

Securities classified as FVTPL 

Advances 

Other assets (excluding advance taxation) 

Increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities 

Bills payable 

Borrowings from financial institutions 
Deposits 

Other liabilities (excluding cunent taxation) 

NI ark-up / interest received 
Mark-up / Interest paid 

Cash inliow / (outflow) before taxation 

Income tax paid 

Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities 

CASH FL,OW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Net Investments in securities classificd au FVOCI 

Dividend received 

Investment in property and equipment 

Proceeds from sale of property and eqwpment 

Net cash flow (used in) / from investing activities 

CASh FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Dividend paid 

Payment in respect of lease liability 

Net cash flow used in financing activities 

Increase in cash and cash equivalents for the period 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 

CASl-l AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT EN!) OF THE PERIOD 

Cash and balances with treasury banks 

Balances with other banks 

Overdrawn nostros 

The annexed notes I to 39 fouin an integral p:sts of these condensed interim linancial 

I 
V ______ 

Chairman Chief . teutive Oflice1_ 

279,134,750 (91,631,798) 

(2,852,910) (926,838) 

11,884,112 (12,220,988) 

(66,322,545) (12.375,047) 

221.843,407 (117,154,671) 

2,134.252 (1,518,836) 

12,930,039 (3,699,300) 

45.352,120 10,305,831 

19,355,875 8,063,287 

79,772.286 13,1 50,982 

38,637,605 30,240,727 

(18,092,410) (14,303,757) 

322,272,373 (91,216,222) 

(8,274,890) (3,1 70,958) 

313,997.483 (94,387,1 80) 

(303,001,009) 105.408,306 

- 35 

(249,330) (10,957) 

2,750 8,715 

(303.247,589) 105,406,099 

(9,618,911) (128.256) 

(123,464) (114,459) 

(9,742,375) (242,7(5) 

1,1)07,519 1(1,776,204 

99,842,716 67,550.127 

(94,884) I 7,031,616 

99,747,832 74,581,743 

100,755,351 85,357,947 

6 93,190,451 64,734,616 

7 30,822,405 27.124,624 

16 (23,257,505) (6,501,293) 

100,755,351 85,357,947 

Director 
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Standard Chaered Bank (Pakistan) Limited 
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Un-audited) 
For the rhre months period ended 31 March 2024 

1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS 

Standard ('bartered Bank (Pakistan) limited ('tile Bank") was incorporated in Pakistan on 19 July 2006 and was granted approval for 

commencement of banking business by State Bank of Pakistan, with effect from 30 December 2006. The ultimate holding company of the 

Bank is Standard Chartered PLC (Group), incoqiorated in England. 'I he registered office is at Standard Chartered Bank Building. .1. 

Chundriar Road, Karachi. 

The Bank commenced formal operations on 30 December 2006 through amalgamation of entire undertaking of Union Bank Liunited and the 

htLniness earned on by the branches in Pakistan of Standard Chartered Bank. a bank ineoqinntted by Royal Charter and existing under the 

laws of England. The scheme of amalgamation was sanctioned by State Bank of' Pakistan vide its order dated 4 December 2006. The Bank's 

shares are listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange. 

'lhe Bank is engaged in the banking business as defined in the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and has a total number of 40 branches 

in Pakistan including 2 Islamic branches (3 I December 2023: 40 branches in Pakistan including 2 Islamic branches ) in operation at 31 

March 2024. 

2 BASIS OF PREPARA'FION 

2.1 Statement of compliance 

fhe condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with die accounting and reporting standards as applicable in 

Pakistan for interim financial reporting and cornpnse of: 

- Islamic Financial Accounting Standards flEAS) issued by the Institute of ('hartered Accountants of Pakistan. as are notified under the 

Coinpames Act. 2017; 

Provisions of and directives issued under the Bastking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and the Coutpitnies Act. 2017; and 

-. Directives issued by tile State Bank of Pakistan and the Securities and E'elutnge Cosnmission of Pakistan. 

Whenever the requirements of dte Bankitig Companies Ordinatice, 1962, the Companies Act, 2017 or the directives issued by SBP and 

SUCP diffitr with the t'eqtdrettients of the IRS or IFAS. requirements of the Banking Compatiles Ordittance. 1962. the ('ompanies Act, 2017 

atmd the said directives shall prevail. 

'I he Securities and Exchange Cotntnission of Pakistan (SECP) has notified Islamic Financial Accounting Standard (IFASI 3, 'Profit atid Loss 

Sharing on Deposits' issued by the institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan. IFAS 3 shall be followed with effect from the linancial 

periods beginning after I .tanuary 2014 in t'espect of accounting for transactions relating to 'Profit and loss Sharing on Deposits' as defined 

by the said standard, 'I'he stasidard has resulted in certain new disclosures in these financial statements of the Bank. The SBI' through BPRL) 

Circtilar I .etter No. 4 dated 25 February 2015, has deferred the applicability of llAS 3 till further instructions and prescribed the Banks to 

prepare their annual and periodical financial statetmients as per existing prescribed f'onnais issued side BSD Circular 04 of 2006 and BPRD 

Circular letter No. 05 of 2019, as atnended fromtime to time. 

The disclosures made in these condensed interim financial statements hate beets linnited based on the format prescribed by the SBI1 vide 

BPRl) Circular letter No.2 dated February 1)9, 21)23 and lAS34, Interim Financial Reporting. i'hey do not include all the information anti 

disclosures required in preparation of audited annual financial statements. antI should be read irs coniunction with the audited financial 

statements of the Bank for the year ended December 31, 2023, except for IFRS 9 Financial Instruments adopted with elleet fi'oni January (II, 

2024. 

2.2 Standards, interpretations of and amendments to accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan that are effective in 

the current period 

SlIP directed the battks to impletnent lFRS 9 financial Instruments with effect from 01 January 2024. 'lie new' Standard on financial 

instrmnents introdtices significant changes in the recognitiott, measurement and disclosure requiretnents for the ciassilication and 

measurement of financial instruments along with gtsidanee on new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment of financial assets. 

Further detail and impact ott adoption of IFRS 9 are covered in tiote 3 and 4. 

2.3 Standards, interpretations and amendntents to accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan that are not vet 

effective in the current period 

'I'he following standards, amendments and utterpretatiolts as notitied under tlte Companies Act, 20 17 will be effective for accounting periods 

beginning on or after January 01, 2024: 
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Amendments 

A S 17 Insurance Contracts 

lFRS 1(1! Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or 

lAS 2$ Joint Venture Amendment to IFRS 10 and lAS 28 

Effective date 
(annual periods 
beginning on or after) 

01 January 2026 

Not yet finalised 

The above standards and amendments are not expected to have any material impact on the Bank's financial statements in the period of initial 

apphcanon. 

Further, following new standards have been issued by IASB which are yet to be notified by the SECP for the purpose of applicability us 
Pakistan: 

Standard 

IFRS I - First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards 

3 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES 

IASB Effective date 
(anmsat periods 
beginning on or after) 

July 01. 2009 

The principal accoiuiting policies applied in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in 

the preparaoon of the annual financial statements of the Bank fUr the year ended 31 December2023, except fUr 1FR59 financial instruments 

which is mentioned as under. 

I FRS 9 Financial Instruments 

As per SBP BPRD Circular iso 7 of 2023. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024 along 

with iFRS 9 Application instructions fUr ensuring smooth and consistent implementation c.if the standard in the banks. An overview of the 

IFRS 9 rcquirensents that have significant impact is summarized below: 

Classiticatioum mind measurement 

'The classification and measurement of financial assets depends on how these are managed (the entity's business model) and their contractual 

cash flow characteristics. Financial assets that do not meet the Solely Payment of Principal & Interest (SPPll criteria arc measured at Fair 

Value through Profit & loss (FVTPL) regardless of the business model. The Bank's business model in which financial assets are held will 

dciermuv. a hether th ftnancm ii 't ',ets 'ire inc isured 'It 'imnos tised cost Fiss s 'do. thr uiizh oth.s compmdsensn e incomu (1 \ 0(1) 'um I 'in . 'il. 

f through profit or loss (FVTPI.,). 

Equity Securities 

I qumtx shaics sri, LIassittud a', lair \ jIm. thmou,h Ptafmt & Loss (IT 1 P1) unL',s thu. Bank irrcsou.abl', dssmgnste it initial rrc< ,nitloii is hOd 

at Fair Valuc through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCl). 

Unquoted equity securities are measured at fair value in line with IFRS 9 

Debt securities and Loans and advances 

Financial assets which pass the SPPI test are measured at fair value through Other ('omprelmensive lnocmne (FVOCI) where business model 

is to hold the assets to collect contractual cash flows but also to sell those investments. Financial assets which pass tIme SPPl test are 

measured at amortized costs where the business umodel is to hold the assets to collect contractual cash flows, 

Cashflows of Financial instruments which do not pass solely payments of prmcipal and interest test arc accordingly measured at fair value 

through protit and loss (FVTPLI, unless otherwise specified by the Regulator. 

Expected Credit loss allowance (ECL) 

The ECI requirements apply to financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVO('I (other than equity instruments) At initial 

recognition, an impairment allowance is recorded fUr expected credit losses (ECL resulting from default events that are possible within the 

next 12 months (12-month ECL). In the event of a significant increase in credit risk, an allowance is recorded for liCE, resulting fi'oni all 

possible default events over the expected life of the financial instrwncnt (lifUtime ECLI. Financial assets where 12-month ECL is recognised 

are in 'stage I ': financial assets that are considered to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk are in 'stage 2'; and financial 

assets (hr which there is an objective evidence of impairment. hence are considered to be in default or otherwise credit impaired, are in 

'stage 3'. 

1 he assessment of credit risk and the estimation of ECL is unbiased and probability-weighted, and incorporate all available information 

which is relevant to tIle assessuient including information about past events, cum'rent conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts of 

economic conditions at the reporting date. 

As per the SBP guidlines. credit exposure (in local currency) guaranteed by the Govermnnent and Government Securities are exempted from 

the application of ECL l:s'amnewtrk. Stage 3 provision is recorded considering higher of IFRS 9 ECL or pros'ision computed under existing 

PRs' requirements. Morovcr. the income is recognised on impaired assets (classified loans under PR and Stage 3 loans) on a receipt basis in 

accordance with the IFRS 9 Application instructions of SBP. 

Li 
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4 'I'RANSITION IMPACT OF' IFRS9 

Table below captures Day I adoption impact 
2024 ___________ _____________ 

Andtted Re -classification Re -mtauremenl Expected 

31 December credit loss 1 January 2024 

2023 _____________ _______________ 

ASS E'FS 

Cash and balances with treasury banks 
Balances \'Oth oter banks 
l.,esding to financial institutions 
lnvestntents 
Advances 
Property and equipment 
RiabtoFuse assets 
Intangible assets 
Deferred tax assets net 
Other assets 

81,690,671 - (1,704,694) 79,985,977 

38,230,009 - (15.957) 38,214,052 

365,241,485 - (13324) 365,227,761 

226,711,860 - 366,054 - 227,077.914 

220.183,482 - (3,712,376) 216.471306 

11.380,991 - 11.380,991 

1,285,344 - 
1,285,344 

26,095,310 - 
- 26,095,310 

31.128,6811 - 
- (50,181) 31,078,499 

1,001,947,832 - 361,Jb4 (n,4'Jts,yil) 'JYts,ttO,'Jnn 

Bills payable 
Bortowings 
Deposits and other accounts 
Lease liabilities 
Subordinated debt 
Deferred tax liabilities net 
Other liabilities 

18.331,699 - "- 
- 18,331,699 

48.265,389 - 
- 48,245,389 

719.534,840 - 
- 719,534,840 

1.362,579 - 
- 1.362,579 

6.374,173 (123.992) 179,367 (2,963,497) 3,466,051 

111,856,489 - _______________ 551,022 112,407.511 

905,725,169 (123,992) 179,367 (2,4t2,41a) Yui.i&os,005 

22 663 123.992 186,688 3 084.356) 93.448 887 

REPRESi";N'FEI) BY: 

Share capital 
Reserves 
Surplus on revaluation of assets 

Unappropriated profit 

38,715,850 "- - 38,715.850 

37.736,326 37.736,326 

8.641,979 (129.053) 186,688 - 8.699,614 

11.128,508 253,045 - (3,084,456) 8,297,097 

96,222,463 123,992 186,688 (3.084.456) 93,448,887 

[ a) Re-classification: This represents classification changes from Available for sale (AFS) to Fair Value through Profit & toss (FVTPL) and tttainiy 

includes equity invesimetsis. 

b) Re-measurement: This represents changes itt measurement of certaits equity investments, which were previously held at cost and now measured at fair 

value throutzh otlter comprehensive income t FVOCi) in line with requirements oftFRS " 

c) Expected Credit Loss: 'l'his represents Expected Credit Loss allowance on financial assets of the Bank calculated in tine with IFRS 9 and SBP 

Application Instructions with initial recording routed through equity, 

5 FINANCIAl. RISK MANAGF;MENT 

The linsncial risk management obiectives and policies adopted by the Bank are consistent with those diacloaeri in the annual financial statements ot'the 

Bank for the year ended 31 Decemlxr 2023. 
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6 CASt! AN!) BALANCES WITH TREASURY RANKS Note 31 March 2024 31 December2023 

(Un-audited) (Audited) 

(Rupees in '000) 

in hand 

- 1..ocal currency 4,581,776 4,049.341 

- Foreign currencies 17,134,320 19,261.075 

With Stale Bank of Pakistan in: 

- Local currency cuiTent account 6.1 52,559,720 37314,826 

Local currency current account - Islamic Banking 6.1 2,633,868 3.581,238 

- Foreign currency deposit account 

- Cash reserve account 6.2 5,920,410 5,693333 

- Special cash reserve account 6.2 11,352,095 10,867,685 

- Local US Dollar collection account 716,805 866,851 

With National Bank of Pakistan in: 

Local currency current account 93 93 

Prize Bonds 50,934 55.829 

Less: Credit loss allowance held agairtst cash and balances with treasury 
banks (FCY) 6..! (1,759.570) - 

(ash and balances with treasury banks - net of credit loss allowance 93.190.451 81.690.671 

6.1 The local currency current account is maintained with the State llank of' Pakistan (SBPl as per the requirements of Section 22 of the 

Banking Companies Ordinance, 1 962. 'this section requires banking companies to maintain a local currency cash reserve m the current 

account opened with the SBP at a stun ssot less than such percentage of its demand and time liabilities in Pakistan as may be prescribed 

by SBP. 

6.2 As per DMML) Circular No. 20 dated November 13, 202 I, casit reserve of 6 percent and special cash reserve of 10 percent (for Islamic 6 
percent) are required to he maintained with SBP on deposits held under the New Foreign Currency Accounts Selseme (FU-25 dcposits).lt 

carries mark-up at a rate of 412 percent (2023: 3.74 percertt) per annum. 

6.3 'l'his represents ECL allowance in line with hAS 9 and Sill' Application Instructions 

7 BALANCES WITH OTHER BANKS Note 3! March 2024 31 December 2023 
(Un-audited) (Audited) 

(Rupees in '000) 

In Pakistan 

- in current accounts 53.243 472.976 

Outside Pakistan 

- In current accounts 7.1 30.783,195 37,757,033 

Less: ('redit loss allowance held against balances with other banks (FCY) .7.2 (14,033) 

Balances with other banks - net of credit loss allowance 
______________________ 

30,822,405 38,230.009 

7.1 This includes balances of Rs, 30,702,959 mulhioss (2023: Rs. 37,677.022 million) held with other branches and subsidiaries of Standard 

('harierctt (roup outside Pakistan. 

7.2 'Otis represents t3CL allowance in line with lFRS 9 and SBP Application Instructions. 

8 [ENDINGS ...0  FINANCiAl. INSTITUTIONS A½te 
3111 arch 2024 31 December 2023 

(Un-audited) (Atiditedi 

(Rupees in '000) 

- 319,495,646 

86,132,575 45,745,839 

(25,840) - 

86,106,735 365.241.485 

Repurchase ags'censent lcndissgs (Reverse Repo) 

Placements 8.2 

Less: Credit loss allowance held against lending to financial institutions 8.1 

Lcndings to financial institutions - net of' credit loss allowance 

8.1 1.ending to FIs- Particulars of credit loss allowance 

31 March 2024 (Un-audited) 31 December 2023 (Audited) 

Credit toss . Credit loss 
Lcsdmg I cuR ng 

allowance held allowance held 

Stage 1/ Perfonning 86,132.575 (25.840) 365,241.485 - 

Total 86,132,575 (25.840) 365,241.485 - 



8.2 These represents placements with other branches and subsidiaries of Standard Chartered Group outside Pakistan at mark-up rates ranging front 3.00 percent to 5.40 percent per annum 

(2023: 3.00 percent to 5.40 percent per annum), and are due to matute latest b August 2024. 

31 March 2024 31 December 
(Un-audited) 2023 (Audited) 

(Rupees in '000) 

8.3 Particulars of lending 

hi tocal currency 

In foreign currencies 

9 IN VESTMENTS 

31 March 2024 (Un-audited) 

Cost / Credit loss Surplus / Carrying 

Amortised allowance (Deficit) Value 

cost! Fair Value 

3l9.415,616 

86J 06,735 45345,339 

86,106,735 365,241.41)5 

P 31 December 2023 Audited) 

Cost! Credit loss Surplus! Cart-sing 

Amoriised allowance (Deficit) Value 

cost / Fair Value 

9.1 Investments by type -- - (Rupees its 000) ---- -

--------------------FVTPI------------------------------------------------------------------Held forTradiag)-----------------------

Federal Govensnsent Securities 3.212.429 . 64.506 3,276.935 [ 353.Sl9 .. 17.522 377.041 

Shares 599.166 - - 599,166 - - - - 

3,811,595 - 44,506 3,876,101 359519 - 17,522 377,041 

ilable for 

Federal Gocemment Securities 

Shares 

Non Govemnsent Debt Securities 

Total Invcsttnents 

528.547.586 - (335,086) 528,212.500 

53.004 (3,0)14) 461.220 510,220 

147,000 (I47,000t - - 

528,747,590 

532,559.185 

(150,004) 1L5,I34 52t572i,120 e.!/,i.r't.s.ra (5513'35) 'lasso e.ro,ao'f.s l's 

1150,004) 190.440 532,599,828 227,483,644 (451.398) 100.614 226,71 1,860 

31 March 2024 31 Decenther 
(1:0-audited) 2023 (Auslited) 

9.1.1 Investments given as collateral (Rupees itt '1100) 

(lie hook value of ins'esttnent givett as collateral against hoeross'itsg is as folloss's: 

Market Treasure Bills __________________ _________________ 

9.2 Credit loss allowance / provision for diminution in value of investments 

Opesting balassee 

Reversals 

Closing Balance 

Reversal relates to provsion fc,r diminution in value of investment wisich has now been adjusted in cost c,fittvestmettt. 

9.2.1 Particulssrs of credit loss allowa uce against debt securities 

Category of classification 

Stage 3 

Lttss 

Total 

22(s.141,044 - 1160,953) 225,980,091 

536,081 1734,398) 253,045 354,728 

I 47,ti0tl (147,01111) - 

20.940,836 5.3511,131 

20,940,836 5,350,131 

881,398 88 1.394 

(731,3941 - 

150.004 881,398 

31 March 2024 (Lu-audited) 31 Decesalter 2023 (Audited) 

Outstanding 
Credit loss . 

Outstanding 
Credst loss 

allowance I allowance! 
autonist . . 

provision Held 
ansouot 

provtssost Field 

- ------------(Rupees in '0110) --------------------------

147,000 147,000 147,000 147,000 

147,0110 147,0)111 147,000 47.01)0 



Pcrlnrmxag Non Pcrtbrming 10 ADVANCES 7/p 

202 
23 2023 cd 

20 2023 (Audded) 

Loans, cashoredits, runningftnances. etC. 140,793,593 151.518.577 19,280.686 l°,382,427 160,074,279 170,901,004 

Islamic financing and related assetS 65,356,185 63395,400 1,678,757 1,675.757 67,034,942 65.074,157 

lOuis dtscnunteu and purchased (excluding tceastuy hillsl 5,398,411 4.868,139 - 5.398,411 4.S68,l i9 

Advances gross /0.1 211,548.189 219,782.096 20,959,443 21.061.184 232,507,632 240.843.280 

Credit loss allowance agatost advances 

-Stage 1 & 2 / Cenctul provtsions /0.3 (3,063,516) (7'34)I 1 13,063,506) 1978,349) 

-Stage 3.' Spcchc PO%'tSOtt 10.3 - 
- J (20.628,67l) (19.681.449) (20,628.671) (19,681.149) 

(3,063.516) (978,349) (20,628,671) (19.681.449) (23.692,187) (20,659.798) 

Advances- netof credit loss allowance 208,484,673 218.803,747 330,772 3379,735 208,815,445 2213,183.482 

31 March 

10.1 Particulars of advances - gross 2024 (Un- 2)2) 
authtedl 

(Rupees in '000) 

In Leal currency 224,134.767 231,929,092 

lnt'oreign currencies 8,372,865 8&14,lS8 

232,507.632 210,843,280 

10,2 Advances include Rs. 20,959.443 million (31 December: Rs, 21,061.184 million) wlsich have been placed under noa-perlhrtniag/ Stage 3. 

1(1.3 Particulars of provision against advances 

[ 31 Mtsre.la 2024 Ua-aodire 31 Deccntber 2023 Attdhed) 

Sta8e1&2j Stage 3 J L.jomi Genl [fc 

--------------------------------------------- (lOsapeesin'OOO) ---------------  ----- ----- ------------

Opening balance 978,349 19,681.449 20,659,798 1,022.200 l9.692,817 20.715.3(17 

Trttnsitiott impact oi'iFRSO 2,518,479 1.193,897 3,712,376 - - 

Charge ibrlltepeciod /ycar 1,183.196 1011.171 1,283,367 53.365 .403,848 1.457,213 

Rrverss1s (1,515,467) (23)i5) (1,749.472> (97.216) 33.522,788) 31.620,004) 

(332,271) (133,833) (466,ltls) (43,851) (118,940) (162,791) 

Amoastts writtett off (56,396) (130,866) (187,262) - (268,950) (268,950) 

Other tnovensents (including LX udjustmctttsl (44,644) 18,824 (26.620) - 376,522 376,522 

Closing balance 3,063,516 2(3,628,671 23,692,187 978.349 10.681,449 20,659.708 



00.4 Advances - Parliclurs of credit loss allowance 
31 March 2024 (Un-audited) 

Stage I j Stage 2 Stage 3 _J Totat 

(Rupees in '000) 

10.4.1 Openittghalancr 978,439 - 19,681,445 20,659,794 

Transition impact oflFRS9 266,209 2,252,270 1.193,897 3.712.376 

New Advances 279.399 708.743 - 988,142 

Advances detceognised or repaid (298,631) (1.077,050) (23-1.005) (1,608.686) 

Transfer to stage 1 1114,292 (90,049) (14,243)j - 

Transfer to stage 2 (5,935) 18.267 (12,333) - 

Transfer to stage 3 (624) (70.5621 71,18(J - 

97,734 (142.344) 44,610 - 

Amounts written off! charged oIl (8,111) (48,288) (130,861) (187,260) 

Changes in risk parameters (139,786) 195.053 100,171 155,439 

Other nsovet000ts (including CX adjustments I (31) (1) (26,587) (26,618) 

Closing balance 1,175,133 1,588.383 20,628,671 23.692,188 

18.4.2 Advances - Category of classification 31 March 2024 1Uu-auditedl 31 December 21)23 tAuchiedi 

Credit loss Credit loss 

Outstanding allowance / Outstanding allowance / 

amount provisions pros'tstans 

Domestic ------ ---------
---- (Rupees in '000) ------------ --------------

Stage 1/Performing 181,155.354 1,175,133 219,782,096 978,349 

Stage 2/ Underperlbrosing 30,388,680 1,888,383 - - 

Stage 3!Non-Pcrthrtning 20,9598 2(1,628,671 2)061,184 19.681449 

Total 232,507,632 23,692,188 240.843,281) 20.659.798 

31 March ., - 

11 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 2024 (Un-
audited) 

(Rupeca in '000) 

Capital work-itt-progress /1.1 502.298 sto.019 

Property attd cctaipment / 1.4 1(1.745,524 10.8711.972 
11,247.822 1 l,3stt,99t 

01.1 Capital work-in-progress 

Civil works 259,411 180.('ti3 

Eqstiptnent 242,887 329,356 

502,298 5)0.019 
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31 March 31 March 
2024 (Un- 2023 (Un-
audited) audited) 

13.2 Additions / (transfers) to property and equipment -----(Rupees in '000)-----

Tue following additions I (transfers) have been made to property and eqaipinenl during the period: 

Capital work-tn-progress - net (7,721) (1139) 

Building on leasehold land - owned 6,959 3.030 
Electrical office and comnuter equipment 250,092 9.065 

257,051 12.095 

31 March 31 December 
12 RIGhT-OF-USE ASSETS 

- 

2024 (tn- 2023 (Audited) 
audited) 

Premises Premises 

---------(Rupees in '000)---------

At I Jutsuan' 
Cost 2,869,683 2912121) 
Accumulated Depreciation (1,584,339) (Ii 99.047) 
Nei Carrying amount L285,344 1,713.073 

Disposals - Cost (23,347) (47.655) 
Disposals - Accumulated Depreciation 23,347 47.655 
Dopreriation Charge for the year (99,748) (432.947) 
Other adjustment / transfers - cost 2,074 5.218 
Net Carrying amount at closing balance 1,187,669 1,285.344 

31 March 31 December 
13 INTANG1Bt.E ASSETS 2024 (Un- 2023 

Woty audited) (Asditetl) 
(Rupees in 000)-----

Goodwill 26.095,310 26095.310 
Computer Software 13.1 - - 

26,1195,310 26.095,31(1 

13.1 The above mentioned hems under intasigible assets are ONly amortized. 

31 March 3) December 
2024 (Un- 2023 

Nov audited) (Auditedl 
------(Rupees in '000)-----

14 OThER ASSETS 

income! mark-up accrued in local currency 14.1 8.699,921 10,850.669 
Income / murk-up scented in foreign currencies 14.1 104,951 79.173 
Advsnces, deposits, advance rent und other repayments 341,373 250,925 
Defined benefit plum 36.776 36,776 
Advance taxuticts (payments less provisions) - 1.686,566 
Branch adiustment account 103.311 46,865 
Mark to market gain on forward )isreign exchange contracts 269,110 393,277 
Interest rate derivatives and currency options - positive fair value 112.769 41.212 
Receivable from 8131'! Cioveristnenl of Pakistan 790.303 825.864 
Receivable from associated undertakings 111,592 111.592 
Assets Held for Sale 14.2 1,425,474 1.192.143 
Receivable from Slnntlarsl Chartered Bank, Sri Issoka operations 38,423 36.821 
Advance Federal Excise Daly 199,747 199.747 
Cards and clearing settlement account 12.1013,836 1,646.948 
Acceptstnces 6.087,678 5,381.478 
Unsetiled trades - Deist Securities 14.3 55.920.262 334,968 
Suttdrv receivables 510.711 1 961,660 
Others 166,186 139,072 

87,0(9.413 31.216,456 
Less: Credit loss allowance held against other assets 14,4 (1(2.2116) ($7,776) 

Other Assets - net 86.907.207 31,) 21,681) 



NTERNAL. 

14.1 Credit loss methodology is based on Exposure at default (EAD) which captures both principal and mark-up when 

calculating expected credit loss, hence the cumulative impact is recorded under advances note 10.3. 

14.2 These represents carrying value of vacant owned properties which the Bank intends to dispose-off. The management 

considered these property to meet the criteria to he classified as held for sale at the date of classification. These assets 

are available for immediate sale and can he sold in its' current condition. reporting date. the management has 

assessed the fair value less cost to sell of all properties to he higher than their carrying amount. 

14.3 These represents receivable against sale of securities settled on T+2 basis. 

14.4 Credit loss allowance held against other assets 
31 March 2024 31 December 

Note 
(Un-audited) 2023 (Audited) 

Trade related - Acceptances 
Others 

15 BILLS PAYABLE 

in Pakistan 
Outside Pakistan 

16 BORROWiNGS 

In Pakistan 
Outside Pakistan 

16..1 Details of borrowings secured! unsecured 

(Rupees in '000) 

24,430 - 

87,776 87,776 
112,206 87.776 

20,070,512 17.77.t,348 

395,439 560,351 
20,465,95! 18,331,699 

41,023,341 28,095,873 
23,256,744 20,169,516 

64,280,085 48,265.389 

Secured 
BolTowings from State Bank of Pakistan 

under Export Refinance (ERF) scheme 16.1.1 19,408,003 22,059,316 

State Bank of Pakistan-LTFF 67,834 79,139 

RLputch'lse agreement horrovmg (Repo) 16 1 2 20,924,251 1 96 

Financing facility for renewable energy plants 622,490 622,490 
41,022,580 28,092,541 

Unsecured 
Overdrawn nostro accounts 23,257,505 20,172,848 

64,280,085 48,265,389 

16,1.1 Mark-up on Export Refinance (ERF) from State Bank of Pakistan is charged ranging from 1 percent to 1 8.0 percent 

(2023: 1 percent to 1 8.0 percent) per annum and are due to mature latest by September 2024. ERF borrowings also 

include borrowings under Islamic Export Refinance scheme amounting to Rs. 6.618 million (2023: Rs. 6,830 million). 

These borrowings are secured against demand promissory notes executed by the Bank in favour of State Bank of 

Pakistan. 

16,1.2 Repurchase agreement borrowing carry mark up rate at 23.0 percent (2023: 21.35 percent) per annum payable at 

maturity and is due to mature by April 2024. These are secured against three months market treasury hills. The market 

value of securities given as collateral against this borrowing amounted to Rs. 20,963.817 million. 



750-2400 

17 DJOI'OSITSA76D OTIHOR ACCOUNTS 

One' 31 March 2024 (Un-audited) 31 December 2023 (Audited) 

In local 

C urreney 

In Foreign 

currencies 
total 

In LanaI 

arrencv 

to Forgets 
:' 

can'enctes 
loan 

-.-- 
- (Rupees in '00))) ----------------

Customers 

-Fixed deposits 14.414,524 1393,973 15,108497 i7.766.153 1301.109 50,067.201 

- Savings deposits 302.027,393 27.843,212 329.070,605 293.981,0(3 20262,045 322,264.739 

- Current accounts 204398,462 96.416,568 310,815,030 264.335,546 07,589.206 351.924.334 

- .Morgln accounts 4,266.422 279,337 4.545,759 1.174,760 263,270 4,453,036 

- Other deposits 285.850 - 288,856 197,026 - (97,026 

600,392.651 128,933.990 731,328,741 500,455,366 117,456,531 697.911,337 

Financial Institutions 

- Fixed deposits 9.005,651) 14.682 9,020.252 5.659 (4.6117 2(1457 

- Savingsaieposits 8.659,25)) 2331.533 18.79)1,783 0,111.671 2,ti452tit I l,..157.491 

- Current accounts /01 10.917,860 2.923,022 12.941.682 6,9(0,9)7 2,176.701 9,407.768 

- Margin accounts 83,014 127,494 210,708 03.2(4 133.902 217,196 

- Olhartlepusils .997,794 - 597,794 040,141 - 640,101 

29,263,768 4.297.451 33.561,219 17.2511t23 4.371,300 2(623.003 

634.656,419 130.230,54) 763.886,960 597,706,929 121,027,9(1 7(4,534.040 

17.! 'Otis includes Rs. 656.745 rnitlion (2023: Rs. 749.504 anilliont against balances ot'ethec brattchna attd snl'sidtaries ni Standard Chattered ((coup. 

Naste 
31 March 31 Decgntber 

18 LIiAS1i I,IAOILITIIIS 2024 (Un- 2023 iAndited) 
Rupees in '000) 

Otttstauding atncant at the start of the petiod 1,362.579 (847964 

Addttiotts darinp Ore period 20.008 52,671 

tense pavnsettts 1123,464) (649,362) 

lttterstnt expense 44,617 143,562 

Terxstinatiotr ,'tnadificattotr 26,997) 132,277) 

Otttstnnding asnottrtt at the cud of the tteriod 10.1 1.204,885 1.362,579 

10.1 1.ia),i)ities Outstanding 

Not later (tan one year 086.301 176.069 

Later thou car 1'eOr and npto live vents 

- 
737.463 t.1t46.i 7(1 

Overfiveyeors 361.121 140,346 

Total at lhe year end 1.204,885 1.362.579 

19 DI t'LRIlLD 1 Va %SSLI', (I lkhtLtttl 5.) 

L.. 
fhe follosving are tna)ar defetued tax assets / (liabilities) recogatised attd snavetnent thereon: 

Nuts' 3) March 2024 (1/n-audited) 

All Transition Recognised Recognised At 31 

January impact of in profit in DCI March 

2024 IFRSO and loss 2024 

Destnelihte Temporary Differences on 

Worker Wel line tOnal 

Credit t,tss ailnv,-ance against advances atvi uihers 

Accelemled tax stepreetalion 

Unpaid liabilities 

Others 

Taxatate 'temporary Differences on 

Sarplas tsar ras'atnalian of oropersy and eqartantent 

Snrnlns - (deficit) an revaluation nfitts'esttnents 

6051 reltrattt,'ttl employee betrefats 

Cioadsvill 

----'-------- (Rupees in '00(t) 

1.226,878 - - - 1,226.870 

19.1 731,603 23)89.065 - - 2,820.668 

40321 - 3,299 - 43,620 

5,622.726 - - - 5.022,726 
- 874,432 19,266 - 893,698 

7,021.528 2,963,497 22,565 - 16.0)17.590 

21.1 (545,855) - 7,872 - (537.983) 

(45,125) (55,375) - 36.693 (61.807) 

21.2 (18,1)20) - - - 118.020) 

(I2.786.70t) - - - (12,78(33011 

(13,395.701) (55.375) 7,1(72 30,693 113,404,511) 

(6.374,173) 2,908,122 3)1,437 30.693 (3,396,921) 

'roar, 5,450.45 

Al i Recognised Recognised At 31 

January' in profit itt Ott Decetnhcr 

2623 and ions 2023 

Deductible ''emporary Differences on 

Worker Welfare t'sad 

Credat lass aitorvartee agairtut ndvatsces, ofl'balance shed etc. 

Accetet'aled tax depreciadon 

Uttpaid lia)silitica 

I la.ttpegs an 

(.076,640 tsg,'39 - (.226.070 

642.1t19 S'9,5't14 - 731.693 

106,769 (60,440) - 40,321 

4,407,bt8 6(5,t120 - 5,1t22.716 

6.235,134 706,394 - 7,021,520 

'taxable Teanporars Differences on 

Snrnlnsonrcvalnatiertafprsrpertyandcqstiptnent 1284.14r') 19.91(5 (201.6141 (545.055l 

Surplus on revaluation ofins'estnteuls 170,0921 - 25.767 (45.1251 

('Cal tetirement etnpiayee hettelitt 113.6761 - (l.14tl (14.02(t) 

(irrrrdsrill (II .2211.9521 ((.565.7191 - l 2,286,7(111 

Ill.569,S'lft) (1.545314) (239,ttsti) 113.333.7111) 

l3.354.762i 1759,4201 (259.911) 10.374,173) 

19.1 In learns of ttte Ses'entb Schedule to tIre lttcorne Tax Law, lite claim of prosision fur adeattces atad off balance sheet ilents itt respect of Corporate and Constamer (ntcitsltng 

SkIll) advances has beets rcatricted In 106 attd SOl, of gross advances renpeeds'ely. As soclt deferred las asset has bent rncogatised. 'rite ntanngentent (tuned ott peojectian of 

taxable profics, considers that the tlank svoold he chic to claim dedsctions ia future veers sritltin tIre prescribed lindts in ses'enth schedule, It also includes deferred las asset tart 

pre seventh seltednie prevision against iaans attd ndvotrces dinnltstreed, svhiclt only hecoane lan allowable upon l'eing svri0ett elf. 



NTERNAL 

20 OTHER LIABILITIES 

NI ark-up / return / interest payable in local currency 

Mark-up / return / interest payable in foreign currencies 

Accrued expenses 

Advance payments 

Sundry creditors 

Mark to market loss on forward foreign exchange contracts 

Unrealized loss on interest rate derivatives and currency options 

Due to Holding Company 

Taxation (provisions less payments) 

Clearing and settlement accounts 

Charity fund balance 

Dividend payable 

Credit loss allowance against offhalance sheet obligations 

Worker's welfare fund (WWF) payable 

Acceptances 

Unsettled trades - Debt Securities 

Others 

20.1 Due to Holding Company 

i'/ote 

20.1 

20.2 

20.3 

20.4 

On account of reimbursement of executive and general administrative expenses 

Dividend and other payable 

20.2 Credit loss allowance against off-balance sheet obligations 

Opening balance 

Transition impact of IFRS9 

Charge t'or the period / year 

Reversals 

Closing balance 

31 March 2024 31 December 

(Un-audited) 2023 (Audited) 

(Rupees in '(100)-------

2,379,987 1.003,770 

16,639 13,908 

3,642,714 4.123,980 

986,188 913,662 

1.7,905,239 14,936,317 

144,974 172,540 

14,204,716 16,275,254 
54,317,959 53,879.416 

5,242,041 - 

13,964,351 7,966.761 

11,904 10,472 

32L265 223,563 

790.493 199,660 

6,690,130 6,269.497 

6,087,678 5,381.478 

314,330 - 

656,444 486,211 
127,677,052 111,856,489 

18,250,476 10,25(1,476 

44,067,483 43,628,94(1 
54,317,959 53,879.416 

199,66(1 189,808 

551,022 - 

39,811 18,150 

- j (8,298) 

790,493 199,660 

These primarily represents provision against off balance sheet expos ores such as hank guarantees. 

20.3 The Supreme Court of Pakistan vide its order dated 10 November 2016 has held that the amendments made in the law 

introduced by the Federal Government by Finance Act 2008 for the levy of Worker's Welfare Funds (WWF) on banks were 

not lawful. The Federal Board of Revenue has tiled review petitions against this order. which are currently pending. Legal 

advice obtained on the matter indicates that consequent to filing of these review petitions the judgment may not currently he 

treated as conclusive until the review petition is decided. ccordingly, the amount charged for WWF since 2008 has not been 

reversed. 

20.4 These represents payable against purchase of securities settled on T±2 basis. 



r INTERNAL 

21 SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OFASSE'I'S - NET OF DEFERRED TAX 31 March 2024 (Un- 31 December2023 
audited) (Audited) 

Note (Rupees in '000) 

Surplus / (deficit) arising on revaluation of: 
Property :md equipment 21.1 t, 124,801 9.140,867 

- 
Securities measured at FVOCI-Dcbt 21.2 (335.0117) (160,954) 

- Securities measured at FVOCI-Equitv 21.2 461.221 253,046 
9,250,935 9.232,959 

Deferred tax on surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of: 
Property and equipment 21.! 

_________________________ 

(537,983) (545,855) 

- Securities measured at FVOCI-Debt 21.2 164,192 78,867 

- Securities measured at FVOCI-Equity 21.2 (225,998) (123,992) 

(599,789) (590,980) 
8,653,146 8.641,979 

21.1 Surplus on revaluation of properly and equipment - net of tax 

Surplus on revatuation ot' property and equipmeat asat I Januas' 9.140,867 8.068.965 

Recognised during the period - 1.163.300 

Realised on disposal dttring he t,eriott - 159,915) 

Transferred to unappropriated prott in respect 01' incremental depreciation 

charged tturing the year (16,066) (31,483) 

Sttrplttu on revaluation of property and equipment - Gross 9.124,801 9,140,867 

Less: Related deterred tax liability on: __________________ 

(284,1411) r Revaluation surplus as all Janua (545,855) 

Revaluation surplus recognised during tlse period - (242,113) 

Surplus realized on disposal during the period - 4,478 

1- 
Deferred tax rate impact - (39,501) 

Incremental depreciation charged dunn the period 7,872 15.427 

L (537,983) (545,855) . 

Surplus on revaluation of Properly and ectuipment - net of tax 8,586.818 8,595,012 

21.2 Surplus on revaluation of FVOCI Securities- nd nOun 

Market Treaetsrv Bills (322,284) (328,061) 

Pakistan investment Bonds - - 

Wapda Stikuk - - 

Sukuk and ljarah Bonds (12.802) 167,107 

Listed shares 461,221 253,046 
126,134 92.092 

Related defen'ed tax asset (61,806) 145,125) 
64,328 46,967 

22 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

Guarantees 22.1 170,051,564 17(1,131,064 

Connnitrnents 2.2.2 114,909,875 122,273.853 

OIlier contingent liabilities 22.3 32.82 1,091 32.920,431 
11" 78' 510 

. 

15 9 348 
-.- -, 

22.1 Guarantees: 

Guarantees issued favourinc: 
Financial guarantees 10,991.393 11.507,536 

Pertbrmance guarantees 119,168,999 122,101,851 

Other guarantees 39,891,172 36,521,677 
170,051.564 170.131.1)64 

22.2 Commitments: 

Documentary credils and short-ferns trade-related transactions 

Letters of credit 20,721,327 21,81)6,983 

Commitments in respect of: 

Forward foreign exchange contracts; 
- 1'urehaae 22.4 42,746,763 59,271,017 

- Sale 22.4 9,898.5(14 6,450.898 

Commitment in respect of derivatives 
- interest rate swaps 22.6 8,316.226 9.523,262 

- Cross currency swaps 22.6 22,757,705 24,892,637 

En options 22.6 10,223,962 59,686 

Commitment in respect of operating lease 22.7 2,796 530 

Commitment for acquisition of property and equipment 242,592 268,839 

114,91)9,875 122.273,853 

22.3 Other contingent liabilities 32.821,091 32.920,431 

IL 



N'tR,s.L 

22.3.1 Ihe tax deparnnsent ameinded the assetsotetux for neonate yeats 21,07 to 2022 (tax yeats 211115 to 2023 respecttvek'n ontnder the related proensinos of the lttentne lax I ant and appeals agannst the 

antended aasas,nnent stndnw. are pondinsg before dillb,cnt appellate intonate. I he ntunagenncnt ct'osideta that a xigttii(cant arnotiot of the additiattal sax liability lathe troalt of lirnitsg dillearnoes and 

is cunfldeat that the issues nt the abase nnestianed tax seats will be derided in faxour of the Bank at appellate forunns. Accardtnglv, no additional provision is required 

bartlsee, she Siodh thom Conan has decided the issue .1 goodwill ansortisation inn fax'oor of the Bank tt,r alto tax yeats 2000 otsd 2012 and tttoFederei Board of Revenue has Bled leavet, appeal 

before dnc Supretate Court ofPahistan. 

31 March 2024 31 Deeertti'er 

22,4 Cnsnouitmeots in respect of forts ard foreign exchange contracts (1'n.auattedl 2023 lAudtted) 

IRupees mOOD) 

i'ttrettaxe frost: 

State [tanh afftthistatt 12.507.624 22,340,h06 

Otiter banks 9.408,335 32.413,6gb 

C'ststuntors 28,750.804 4.300,555 

42,746.763 3n5 271 .InI 7 

Sole to-
State lImb of 1'ahixtao - 

Other bank- 8.463.800 5,'ibo.253 

Cnsooners 1,434.697 002013 

9.098,504 h,45t1.lt'olt 

he nnaturtties of the abase contracts ave spread an era pernad of 0003 oar. 

22.5 Cosnstsienseots to extend credit 

The Itank snahes 0000tnittttcntx to esnooti credit in the nomttni n,orotve nsf ins htneinexr ban these being revntcahle csntnsitntn'ots alt' gnat altraci atnv sigtnitleanl penally tot expanse if tine facility is 

tnnilaterally osidtdta'ont. 

31 Mnsrclt 2021 31 Deesosher 

(1st-anditntlt 2023 (Anndited) 

(Rupees in '0001 
22,6 Commitments in respect of deriratis en 

Interest rate Swaps 

- Povelttoso 1,158.113 l.76t.b31 

- Solo 7,058,113 7.7b1,631 

8,316.226 9.523,2b2 

Cross eorrettc) Sssaps 

Puneltote - - 

- Sale 22.757,705 24.0'2,h37 

22,757.705 24.002,637 

SN opliono 
.1tntrehase 5,111,981 29.°43 

Stnie 5,111.980 29,043 

10,223,962 09.r,06 

22.7 Cnstnsoilnsents its respect of operating lease 

Not Inter thant coo tear 2,737 - 

I,ater titan tote year antd not latet than live yeats 59 530 

Later titan live yeats - 

2,796 OlIn 

22.8 1k-rio atise iostrsansents 

22.8.1 Product analysis __________________________ 
31 March 2024 (Uts-asdited) ______________ _______________________ 

I Rultecs to Salts) ___________________ 

Interest Rate Sssntps '] Cross Cssrrestey sssJ L.ciptiosts 
('ounterparties Nolissntsl Mtssia Ins starket Notional Mark to nturkot Nolissnal Mark to snarket 

Principal n gain! (lass) Principal n gain.' (10551 Principal * gain '(loss) 

With Rank- for 
hedging 1.150,113 19.807 2,862,124 1386,7561 - I E - 

(92j MarhetMakitag -_J - - - L.II()J 
Wilh othee etstitiea for 

hiedtntttg 

___________________ ___________________ ________________ _________________ ___________ _______________ 

- - . - 

MarketMaki,tg 7,158,103 007,6171 19.095,581 (12,797.361) 5,111.901 92,882 

fatal 
hledgitte 1,158,103 fl ' 2.862,124 (386,756) - - 

7.158,113 [_ 19,055,C81 112.797,461) 10,223,960 Marhet Mahing 1927.617jj t 

.......31 l)eeennber 2023 (otndited) 
lRupeesits'020) .................................................... 

tttterest Rate Sovaps 't_xst.orretsrosxapt PX t2pttano 

ceuotet'aoes 

,,__j 
Noninsnal ttlark to' market Notional Mark it' noarket Nt,tional Mark no nta:-kct 

Prtocitnai e gatn (lossl Itrintripul van (loss) ltrtncipoi gaits (loss) 

With hianho fur ____________________ _______________ 

l,tb3l tdp LIII60.705I L MutketMakittv 29.3.13 

With atnet entities liar ________________________ 

L_ [I.s-;l,3o7l2q,s.l3 pt4 Ma.ntetMahiog (l.277.nl94t LillnI0 

fotat ___________________________________________________ __________________ 

hledginse 

__________________ _________________ 

t,7b16$h 3b.StS 14(11 377 (365-1341 

MadaetMahintq 7.itit.03l 112774941 21.-l°i,2Cd (112,32.012) 50.b0b _______________ 

Al the ereltonge site trot ailing at Petxttd entd. 

0. 



L INFERNAL 

23 MARK-UP I RETURN / ThTEREST EARNED 

Three months lhree months 

period ended period ended 

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

Note (Un-audited) (Un-audited) 

(Rupees in '000) -------------

On loans and advances to customers 11,287.168 9,703,670 

On loans and advances to financial institutions 29.476 29,091 

On investments 15,990,631 21290,629 

On dLposits ssith tm'mcial institutions I State Bank of Pakistan 297 116 1S 915 

On sc nitics pwchascd undcr isak arxrccrncnts 12,166 256 1 1l l9 

On call money lending! placements 992,628 251,545 

40,763,275 32,792,009 

23.1 Interest income (calculated using effective interest rate method) recognised on: 

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 24,772,644 11,501,380 

Financial assets measured at FVOCi 15,990,631 21,290,629 
40,763,275 32,792,009 

Deposits 15,366,749 1 1.873.297 

Securities sold under repurchase agreements 42,925 95,245 

Boo oss ings from Stitc Bank of I>ikitan undcr Export RLflnanLe (ERF) sLhune 908 192 76 696 

Cost of torugn vurrncy aps against foicign currLncy dLposlts / bonosing 210 473 326 047 

Deposit protection premium 24.2 140,236 143.592 

Finance cost of lease liability 44,687 51,71)2 r 16,713,462 13,066,579 

24.1 Interest expense calculated using effective interest rate method 16,573,226 12,922,987 

f Othu tinancit1 liabilitics 140 236 143 92 

L 16,713,462 13,066,579 

24.2 As pe State Bank of Pakistan DPC Circular No. 04 of 2018, dated 22nd June 2018. all member banks are required to pay 
dcposits piotection prcmium at dii i-ftc of 0 16% on cligihie deposits as dcfincd in thc afoicsaid circul Ii 

Three months Three months 

F period ended period ended 

L 31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

Note (Un-audited) (Un-audited) 

25 FEE & COMMISSION INCOME (Rupees in '000) -----------

Branch banking customer fees 63,257 97,461 

Consumer finance related fees 24,828 11,010 

Card related fees (debit and credit cards) 353,389 244,344 

Credit related fees 118,399 1,802 

Investment banking fees 87,293 61,393 

Brokerage charges (5,467) (4,363) 

Commission on trade and cash management 1,075,536 722,829 

Commission on guarantees 117,029 90,136 

Commission on remittances including home remittances 59,372 38,051 

Commission on bancassurance 44,752 9,248 

Custody Fees 26,595 51,321 

1,964,983 1,323,232 



NIERNA.. 

26 FOREIGN EXCHANGE INCOME 

Gain! (loss) realised from dealing in 

Foreign Currencies 

Derivative financial instruments 

27 GAIN / (LOSS) ON SECURITIES 

Realised 

Unrealised - Measured at FVTPI.. 

27,1 Realised gain on: 

Federal Government Securities 

Market Treasury Bills 

Pakistan Investment Bonds 

ljarah Sukuk 

27,2 Net gain / loss on financial assets / liabilities measured at FVTPL: 

Designated upon initial recognition 

Mandatorily measured at FVT PL 

Net gain / (loss) on financial assets measured at FVOCI 

Three months Three months 

period ended period ended 

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

Note (Un-audited) (Un-audited) 

(Rupees in '000) 

2,090,408 1,403,546 

(166,637) (790,894) 

1,923,771 612,652 

27J 795,563 (2,508,000) 

9j 358,942 35,902 

___________________ (2,472,098) 

572,552 776,769 

30,346 (4,307,125) 

192,665 1,022,356 

795,563 (2,508,000) 

1,158,659 

1,158,659 

(4,154)! 
(4,154) 

1,154,505 

28 OTHER INCOME 

Rent on property 2,983 2,767 

Gain on sale of property and equipment - net 2,750 8,715 

Sri Lanka branch operations cost & FX translation 1,580 10,499 

Gain / (loss I on lease termination 1,187 (4,941) 

Gain on acquistion of assets - 439 

8,500 17,479 



INTERNAL 

29 OPERATING EXPENSES 

Total corn pensation expense 

Property expense 

Rent & taxes 

Insurance 
t.tti ris cost 

Security (including guards) 

Repair & maintenance 

Civil works 

Facilities management cost 

Depreciation (Property related) 
Depreciation (Right of use assets) 
Cleaning and Janitorial 
Minor intprovements. additions and others 

Information technology expenses 

Software maintenance 
1- lardware maintenance 

Depreciation (IT related) 
Network charges 

Note Three months lhree months 

period ended period ended 

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 
(Un-audited) (Un-audited) 

(,Rupees in 'OOO)----------

2,697,350 2,283.433 

38.143 41,751 

2,1)07 2.050 

110.534 99,153 

85,977 53.154 

62,094 55,345 

39,189 37.599 

55,194 37,248 

51,136 26,922 

99,748 98,029 

152,918 117,404 
29,072 43,144 

736,912 611,799 

135,894 67,443 

112,947 101,931 

87,728 72,368 
4,340 514 

340,909 242,256 

Other operating expenses 

Directors' fees and allowances 

Fees and allowances to Shariah Board 

Legal & professional charges 
Outsourced services costs 

Travelling & conveyance 

Depreciation (Other property equipment) 

Training & development 

Postage & courier charges 

Communication 
Stationery & printing 

Marketing, advertisement & publicity 

Auditors remuneration 

Cash transporta1ion serwees 
Documentation and processing charges 

Insurance 
Others 

5,550 
4,045 

77,240 
40,835 

71,577 
21,354 

1,065 
32,81)4 

215,432 
111,592 

61,088 
8,465 

17,961 
56,727 

0,135 
124,361 

2,650 
4,945 

45,581 
26.963 

51.595 
22,255 

3.630 
32,189 

122,128 
52,294 

102.758 

6,750 
21,084 

51l,077 
6,339 

107.865 

860,131 659,11)3 
4,635.302 3,796,591 

30 OTHER CHARGES 

Net charge against fines and penalties imposed by SOP 434 1,465 

34 CREDIT LOSS ALLOWANCE & WRITE OFFS - NET 

Credit loss allowance / provisions against loans and advances IriS 542.224 (197,906) 

Credit loss allowance! provisions against off-balance sheet obligations - net 20.2 (39.811) (27,111) 

Recovery of amounts written off 89,781 108,779 

Bad debts written off directly (76,119) 179.2851 

Credit loss allowance against balances with Banks and others (65,069) - 

Credit loss allorvance against acceptances 25,751 - 

Property and equipments write olIn - (534) 
476,757 (196,057) 

32 'I'AXATION 

- Current 13.528,502 6,972,801 

- Deferred (30,437) 115,133) 

13,499.065 6,957,668 

33 EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTEI) 

Profit for the period 

\Veighted average number of ordinary shares 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 

11,236,534 9.1911,637 

(Number of shares) 

3,871,585,021 3,871,585,021 

(Rupees) I Rupees) 

2.9)) 2.37 



3-I F OIR SALIIIO 
.03,1 Fair value of financial i000ronleni 

The table below analyser liene,ai oroinoeenlo notaruocol a, the cod cube re00000p tootled ho the level ii, the fair salve h,erarchv into rvh,ch the hater aloe nbca,nrernenl or eoir.goesed: 

Or 8w,,r8o'l fl,,o,l,l i,,ouao SI 5101,1, 2024 lLo.ornhl,41 

1'orrroioooh,y I loOn ________ 

F\'ll't, 1.00 LI Ion,,,,,! O,I,, 

___________________ 

Oa,,r I,,,! t,,.! I l,o,I2 'on .8 101,0 

tl,r,ioal,i, fin 180,eo,t 

I too peno in '(('Ito) 

Financial alicia rneasn,-ed affair oalua 

l'ooiiviil C(ovot,ao,onor faocer,ei 3,228.038 328.212,80Il . . . 031,.tn'1,.135 - 531,480,450 . 051,480,435 

- lnoo',hreoln - or,lo,,ev'l,aryv 599,160 011,229 - . - 1,110386 008.100 810,2211 - t,110381 

Financial asocis not net oared of fair valor 

- Li, I, and t,rk halo,,o,-. ov,'.h 9102' no! 'fOil' - . . 13,tt",451 85,t5iI.451 

fl,rl,moy 10,4, 'IRa- ha,±o - 
- 31i,022,405 30,822,405 

- 1,3,3,01,, ih,,rnooi,,enlo,aoorn . - 
- so.ItI,,.735 iO.ln't,,755 

- A,Ivonoa, . 
- 208.015.440 2(18,818,440 

-0'l,a'assoi: - . - 83.147.561 - 85347381 

3,028,I0I 320.023.210 205,015.440 101,306.002 - t.t'34302,218 

81n11x,cial liabililico nol lIieisoiccll at fair 14100 

13,110 lOvably' - . . 
- 21',190.0II 211,.183,901 

it, 8,1 bloc ayoo,,o,to . 
- 704,888,1128 704.898.060 

- 11,',n,,w,,,v' . . 

- 84,2011.tb9S 84.200.000 

- Lola l,alril,,,a, l,cnli,lir,o I ,nh,lihco ngocl,O 00,80 0,0.000 hr 0,,,,,,, l,a:ol - - - - 24,04.3w 124,124.382 

8 73 .7073 93 0 0.8.25 7,793 

8110.i,.,10,,,0n8ee1 

loloeo,t 18;,l, ni .,po; t- ,'ee,00 000eil,,) option V I- ,vn-,004 poe;h,,ooo,,,aeoolo . . - 49,816,837 - 483116357 .4'1.398,738 . .18308,736 

l,,le,c,0 fOnt; w,,l:l/ tot, igoo,,ao,w500ltin,,. / F,,sol .1,10 o,,too',atrnrl, . . 44,028,583 - 44.028.01'3 - 59,229,"lt - 00,270.003 

in l'nl,,e,o,-ol,o,l ll,,an,iat i,01rns,,otr . l.04'0( 222' 0004ys.J, 

lie/Oh, Ann,/.,I'lr for "00 041 .04008','o.o.,l OIly', h-nvyiI rIo: boo:! bo,e' tool' 1,10. 

10:/i,,: 00, nvoi,.01,', A,-::. 8 

financial trIals eaeaonreil 01 fair value 

i'yvhr,,l Govcn,r,yon So/unIter "1''"; 10-8:0-9 . 
. '0.157.112 ' '8 077 0' 

08,1,08 r,o,,r,loo-r Irotorl 198,ao'i) - 7-0.720 - . 7:;, 774 7,,1 028 - . 0009 

0inaneial 480010 1101 n,eo,90ro'd Ill fair 9111116 

-t2,,oltio,.il,,0,l.bd,,00ovov0l,Si0l' .,rol"4111' . ' 0960.5'! 810'108°l 

liol,,,,eo', with ,',l,ee h.,,*, . - - 18 20,01, - 18.011(80 

- loaciw'lt;' %n,1,'Oiol ,t010ir,ih,08 - 

- 085'.,1 441 . 005 '01 087 

- llwa:IIhho0I'.O .,-ol,o..nr: 02,00,6 - 0,00'; - . - 3(0 /1,1 

'\olo.acoy', . 
71 188 -087 ' . 720.18'.482 

Other 1000i ' - 
. 00084.154 . 2' .804.954 

779.004,8(0 27,'.100.097 592 047,1.:. ,ti, (41,4,.) 

Financial liahilifleo 1101 u,aanirad at fair 001110 

.19,llot',,eai'Iy' . - 
- I8.481.S''9 180.tI.S4' 

- Dopootlo ,ad ,,lh,o 40',,,oinr ' . 
' 7l",504,S4' '/4,054.84'1 

4019000, 40705.00" 

- 0lhyo l,,,h,l,r,o )eoolodlo,g i.,,,hilioco 0bohOl 6. 49, s,,booollo ii,,.,rool,',,'4 - - - - I 0,'141,5)0 !00,'.41.Si3 

- . . - 8or'3 450 808,091 40/ 

Ofl1hafanee ,heef financial insfrulncr,05 

Interest IlItle snaIls: 8neaig cncrenc, 'fluffs / Forooarol raorclraoe ______________ _____________ ____________________________ ____________________ 

Inlerali 160,10 011.1901 horcion ctlerelle 0911000; Farnaril note 000lea010 
,,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,',.,,,,,- ,1t±..,,,,,,,"-.-',, ,000_0,o,0,0.=,==,,=-' 



34.2 Fair value of uno-Itoancial assets 

Property and e'quiprucnt 

31 March 2024 lhio-orrrtited) 

___Ll2 LII 

- drillers 0 'OOil - 

L3473122 - 11,247,822 

I ____ 

i2.f'aii,335 . lý,lrbh,3i5 

34.3 During lIre period ended 31 March 2024, there svs'rc rio tvon.vlbro between level 1 and cccl 2 fbi: value rneavurenrerrts, arid rio teousrer hire turd out of level 3 fair value trrvurureruenls. 

3.1.4 The Barth treasures fair valueS using the following rhrr value hierurchy thai reflect', Ito, srrrrrficurreeaf lu' inputs usest rnmakinv rho rrtrasttreu,enls: 

Level 1 fair value rneasuverrrrntr urine quoted prices (unadjusted) irr active ruorkvtv far derrtrurrt assets or liabilities. 

level 2: Fairvatse rrrrassranerrls usurp inputs other hoe quoted prices rnvlrrded u'ittnu Level I ttrat are observable its: lire 055eis or tiohihty, sillier directly re. us triers) or irrdrreclly (i.e. devised horn prices). 

I rvvl 3: Far: valor nsvasurrinr'ats usurp rnt,rrt icr the asset or liability ttrat sre nor based ott nhrervrhtr nrorkvt data yr. arrel'sereahle rrrpirtv(. 

Vatuotion techniques used in detrrrrrirrahiorr of fair values edible tenet 2 and level 3 

[fifyierntid0000rntvnt_Sevrr.-rtresr_ __- hilts pttln:Sotrrrhl The fair valires of Federal fler'vrnrrreirt rrcrrrilirs are drrrnnirwt en tire pours of rarrfrprices seureert front ttrtrters. _____________________ 

'oroLoscrurrresl dehl brverrnrrntrnnurr-l2eveesrnerrt deirl rvs'rrniiris dunorrrrnoled to tfrrirves ore rolovet en the hasrv of votes anrrnrrncrit by the buioat Frrn'ts 
Asooviaonrrnfl 

f.Ierrvatrves Tire t4rosrp errlers in re rterrvatrves coorruers ssrslr auroras courrirer parties. Dericulroes that are oatsrrin rrsrrrg vulurairurr lechrrlqses barert art r0h1] 

observable irrpotv ace rrroii'rty rnteresr rare swaps arsd c wss vurra-rrvy troops. Tire r005r tievtrrrntly appttert r.alurariorr rnshnrquvs indoor ibrward rrrvrrrparrd 

naval, nsodels rrrrrrhr trvrserrl caine voterrlarrons. 

Furwarrt ihregtr crctrarrge currtracls 

j 
flre tart values of tar-cord foreign envirarrpe corrtrrne'rs ore denernrrrrwl rlsirrg tbrsoord pricirrg cabculoiisrrs. 

PruperOv arrst Eaoiprrrerrl Land. hoildinns ore reoatueut err ii reviudic basis uroirroorefessiorrirt vshtor,. Tire vatartreru iv based ott their asscvsnrenr of rite nnarhel eabre of rllv assets. 

35 SEGMENT INFORMATION 

l being tire period, thu tiarA has yerrartrud iTo Corporate, Comrrsureiai attn lvtslirtrti000l I0aokirrg segment to ''Ccnyltorale arrd Irtveslurertl Batokiog" (Ci i-I) aoci its Cansrntuser, Private rind 

liasiouss ilaoi,iag segrrrerit 10 'Wealth arrd Retail Bartkittg" )WRB). 'rite' r000ute ii its vcprvlable uegrrrerri provide yleayey. urine ittlrrilis'e tlrsyorptiotrO of rbeutdcr'lyirtg rtrfortaaiion tttrsl to 

beutg it itt lirse svrth rite cor'teoi or-gvrarizatioaai strsrctsrre of tIre Batik. This change shall lros'r tro impact on tire Barth's cs'erall pr-rnl)t and loss oeyrrrrnt. balance sheet at repor'trd metrics, 

aceardirtglv cernpan-atrve presentatiors is alsir aligned. 

Corporate nod tttvesttttettt Banking (CIII) 

C'ottaoyare & luresirrrerrl Bunking comprises f:ilohai Subsidiaries, irrtet-rrationrd Cartrcnraica. Letcal corpocales ard small & rnediartr sized elrerrts. fitrutrcial lnsiilnliorrs rind Sooeveigrn 

ylicolo, 'fire pvc-dad arid services offered include eiepasito & vault rttauagotrteoi. trade. ads'jsooy' set-vices, securer) lerrdiog, slytrertrced littaircirtq. fiX fr.nr-ss'acds arid deyrs'alrs'es. 

Wealth and Retail Banking (WEB) 

Wealth and ReTail ilartkirtg serves Wealth soluliorts, priovity, pverotirom. persoiral arril hasiness hankiog clients. 'lire prodsret and servIce rtfferirtg include sv'eaith matragement, deposits, 

secured lrrrdiirg (inrtotgapcu, os'er'drofts dc.) arrel irnueraced lending (credrt cards, peruortal butts etc.), 

Central & OilIer Items 

Aciis'itieu riot directly related to a ylierrt segment are irtyladed in C'erttral A other ltersrs. 'tins rtsoiroly ineltrdes l'eeavtrrv-Mnrks'ts (Asset and I .iabiliiv )otaoaurerrterill. specific strategic 

irrs-esirtreltrs (ii' arrv) arts) cvrtairr ccrrlcal tours of tite liorrk urrcla as svs:r'kers svelfair futmd attn PtorertY rttanagerrrvrnr artil. 

All segments offer a erirsplele suite ef lalarrnic B ariking pt-edaetu rued seyvices auiirlr Slaotdard Clrariered Saadiq brarrd and slate tnf the art digital bairkirog sotuiirtts. Refer ruBe 38 for 

Islamic l4onkirrg lOusiness. 

it 

V.; 



NIERNAL 

35J Segment I)ctails with respect to Business Activities 31 March 2024 (Un-audited) 

Corporate and Wealth and 
Investment Retail Central and total 

Banking (C [B) Banking (WRB) Other Items 

(Rupees in '000) ---- -----------------------------

Profit & Loss 

Inter segment revenue - net 10,244,735 12,761,779 (23,006,514) - 

Net mark-up/return! profit (661,174) (3.572,457) 28,283,444 24,049,813 

Non mark-up/return / interest income 2,860,097 1,689,186 715,922 5,265,205 

Total Income 12,443,658 10,878,508 5,992,852 29,315,018 

Segment direct expenses 1,461,707 2,859,662 734,807 5,056,176 

Inter segment expense allocation - - - - 

iota! expenses 1,461,707 2,859.662 734,807 5,056,176 

Credit loss allowance (477.323) (38,752) 39,318 (476,757) 

Profit before taxation !j9,274 8,057,598 24,735,599 

Balance Sheet 31 March 2024 (Un-audited) 

Cash & Bank balances - - 124,012,856 124,012,856 

lnvestrnents 3,276,938 511.220 528,811,663 532,59(,821 

Net inter segment lending 226,576,101 313,889.041 (540,465,142) - 

Lending to financial institutions - - 86,106,735 86,106,735 

Advances - performing (net) 168,058,804 40,425.869 - 208,484,673 

- Non performing (net) 59,737 271.035 - 330,772 

Others 80094081 15 067 235 30 276 692 125 438 008 

Total Assets 478,065,661 370,164,400 228,742,804 1,076,972,865 

Borrowings - - 64,280,085 64,280,085 

Deposits & other accounts 398,282,917 366.596,198 7,845 764,886,960 

Net inter segment borrowing - - - - 

Others 79,782,744 3,568,202 69,473,863 152,824,809 

Total liabilities 478,065,661 370,164,400 133,761,793 981,991,854 

lquitv ___________ _____________ 94981011 94981011 

Total Equity & liabilities 478,065,661 370,164,400 228,742,804 1,076,972,865 

Contingencies & Commitments 221,332,345 514,476 95,935,709 317,782,530 

31 March 2023 (Un-audited) 

Inter segment revenue - net 6.264,877 9,862,350 116,127.227) - 

Net mark-up / return / DuEt 1,690,775 (3,024.349) 21,059,004 19,725,430 

Non mark-up / return interest come 1,891,852 1,637.972 (2,827,653) 702,171 

Total income 0,847.504 8.475.973 2.104,124 20,427,6(11 

Segment direct expenses 1,158.204 2.326,904 598,131 4.083,239 

Inter segment expense allocation - - - - 

I otal uxpcns I I 51' 204 2 326 904 98 1 1 4083 2 9 

Credit loss allowance 147,468 48.055 534 196.057 

Profit hi fore taxation 1' 4 I 1 2 6 101 014 1 50x 4N 16 I 41' ,0 

31 December 2023 (Audited) 

Balance Sheet 

C mdi & Bink bslxn,-, 119920 680 119920 680 

ln\cstrnmnt', 2 05x I 50000 224 606 489 221' 711 60 

Net inter segment lending 167,677,295 308.910,691 (476.587,986) - 

Lending to linancial institutions - - 365.241,485 365.241,485 

Advances - perfonning (net) 177,062.649 41,741,098 - 218,8(13,747 

- Non perfornting (net) 236,654 1,143,081 - 1.379,735 

Others 25,477,964 15.066,834 29,345,527 69,89(1,325 

Total Assets 372,509,933 366.911,704 262.526,195 1,001.947,832 

Borrowings - - 48,265,389 48,265,389 

Deposhs & other accounts 354,915.767 364,606.088 12,985 7i9.534,840 

Net inter segment borrowing - - - - 

Others 17,594.166 2.305,616 118.025,158 (37.924,940 

Total liabilities 372,509.933 366.911,704 166303,532 905.725,169 

Equity - - 96.222,663 96.222,663 

Iota! Equity & liabilities 372,509.933 366.911,704 262.526,195 i,00L947,832 

Contingencies & Commitments 225,878,689 475.257 98,971.4(12 325,325,348 



N ii. (sNOt. 

36 RELATED PARTI' TR6NSACTIONS 

Related parties comprise of Standard Chartered PLC., ultimate parent rampant', its other subsidiaries and branches, key management persumtel. esnptu ceo' retirensent benefit funds and miter 

associated iasdertnhines The trangartians ss tb related parttes arc eandacted at rs'tmnereial a,'ed terino. The Dank also prarides ads ttces to emplatates at educed rates in sccoedanee srith 

titan (clue, olritplt'yment. 

The transactions and balances svith related panties ale sutnmarised as follows: 

Balances a Rh other banks 

itt current aeeomtto 

in deposit aeconnts 

Landing to financial institutions 

Opettmg balance 

addition during tlte period 

Ref aid darintt the period 

(liisittg l,ttlattee 

Advances 

Opning balance 

Addition during the period 
Reenid during tlt,s perrud 

Tronsfer in (anti - itet 

Clasine balance 

Cr 'ml loss all (1(03(1CC held 

Other AssetS 

Interest / mark-tip accrued 

Receivable thom staff cclii elnent land 

Don 0 ettt assagmntad nadertakittgs 
Other reeais able 

Borrowings 
ftpanittg balance 

lie remiwmttgs during the period 

Settled dmmp the period 

Closing balrmce 

Deposits and other accounts 

Osuning balance 

Received dating the period 

Withdrasvn dming the period 
Transler ie taut) - rust 

Closing balnnce 

Other Liabilities 

Due to ltetdmg eampanp 

i')t)mcrr liihiilitie,s 

Contingencies and Connnit,ncnts 

Tr,ntsnm,tiou-ratnt,al eeutingesl titlblimlias - guntonteus 
Curantmtrmtants itt respect of forsvarmt lareign 

axebmtgc contracts 

Darts alit as 

Dens ntis a insu antents - Interest tote swaps - national 

Derivatis a instrantents - Crass Cnreeuc sa tilts - ttatianal 

Dents alive instrantents- F)) uptietto - National 
Derivative assets 

Deeivatise litthilities 

31 1nrch 21)24 (Un-audited) 31 Decenibee 2023 - audited 

Rae - Ret 
- OIlier related - - Other erlatea 

Parent Directors management Parent Drrecti'e, nsanaeesneat 
parties -- parties 

personnel personnel 
(Rupees in '01)111 

39.792,959 - - - 37.07,1324 - - - 

38.702.959 - - - 07 575 03.1 - - - 

4S74SA39 - - - (1 450 2t0 - - - 

43.750.63)1 - - - 31-1.1-42.920 -- - - 

13.363,302) - ' - (287.613.380) - - - 

86332,575 - - - 4', 45 sOt) - - - 

- 6 186,381 - 
- ms 2.15,116(1 - 

- 32 68,137 - - 095 146,9)1 - 

- (38) (41,549) - - 1765) 110,049) - 

- 
- 116.9)16) - - - - - 

- - 196,263 - -- 0 190_Itt --

__v.___i7L___ ____________ 

463.354 - 888 - 5-1a.219 -_ 577 - 

- - 
- 36,776 - - - 36,70 

150,0)5 - - - 148.413 - - - 

613,369- 1)81)36.776 bstt,022.9
7734:76 

20,169,516 - - 3(174559 - - - 

3,454,317 - - - 17.152.731, - - - 

(5,779l ' - 

23.256.996- -
-  20,169,50- - -

749.580 5d)64 192,67)) 392396 542.204 3.340 1511,635 04.277 
122,612 9,220 777.669 5.313.353 223.S583t7,71t2 1.199,129 10,0r0,059 

(15,447) (6,243) (963,131) 15,385,41)8) 110,502) (316.0293 (l,tsr..2941 (19.558.749) 

- 1143.778) - 

- 40 - -

896.745 8341 263,438 320,311 740,5ap 5,(i4 102,6711 302:1(0 

54,317,959 - - - 53,a7'3,-) II, - - - 

94317.9996 - -  5$.(7°.416S - -

8t30L273 - - - 74.91(1,646 - - - 

0.396.289 - - - 4,171)060 - - - 

1,158,113 - - 
- t,7s1,631 

2,862,124 - - 
- 0.4(11,377 

5,111,981 - - 
- 29,043 

164,844 - - 
- '17,0-'5 

488,502 - - 
- 374,304 



STERNAL. 

RELATED PAR'I'YTR&NSACTIONS 

Income 
Mark-up / retarn / interest earned 
Fee and eornnusston iflcottte 
Income / (loss) from derivatives 

Expense 
Mark-up / return / interest paid 
Fee antI C('fl fltEsiott expense 
Operating expenses 
Rent and Renovation expense 

31 March 2024 (Un-audited) 

Key Other related 
Parene Dtreclors management 

- 

personnel 
parttes 

31 March 2023 Un-audited) 

Key manageittetti Other related 
Patent i3trectors perstttmel parttes 

(Rupees in 000) 

357,333 40 8.617 - 

1,485 2 - - 

26,924 - - - 

- 9 (.531 14,276 

- 2.650 35,938 - 

Other I ransactions 
Dividend paid 9,137,737 5 - - - - - 

Contribution to defined contribution plans - - - 163,535 - - - 135,707 
Net charge for defined contrihutiott platts - - - 161,535 - - - 135,707 

fhe term 'related party' shall have she stone tnctttsing as specified under lAS 24 - 'Related party disclosures'. 

37 CAPITAL ADEQUACY. lEVERAGE RAtIO & LIQUIDITY REQUIREMENTS 31 March 2024 31 December 
(Un-audited) 2023 (Auditetl) 

(Rupees in '0(10) 

Minimum Capital Requirement (MCI1): 
Paid-up capital (net of losses) 38,715.850 38.715,850 

Capital AdequacY Ratio (CAR): 
Eligible Common Equit'i Tier I ICET 1) Capital 

_______________________ 

70,275.337 
____________________ 

74.235.298 
Eligible Additional Tier I (ALIT I) Capital - - 

Total Elieihl-e Tier I Capilal 70,275.337 74,235.298 
Eligible Tir2 Capital 12,484,620 9,620.328 
Total Eligible Capital (Tier I -- Tier 2 82,759,957 83,855.626 

Risk 6Veiehted Assets (RWAs): 
Risk 

_______________ r 306,677A99 
__________________ 

279,141.217 
Market Risk 14,639,405 8.(tll.670 
Operational Risk 130,656,458 130,656,458 
Total 451,973.763 -117,816,345 

Contttton Equity Tier 1 Capital Adeqitaey ratio 15.55% 17.77% 
Tier I Capital Adequacy Ratio 15.55% 17.77% 

Total Capital Adequacy Ratio 18.31% 20.07% 
Minittt,utt CAR linelatling Capital Conservation l.iulfer) 11.50% 11.50% 

Leverage Ratio (ER): 
Eligible Tier I Capital 70,275.337 74.235,291 
Total Exposures 1.259,924.780 t.212,ll6A47 
Leverage Ratio 5.58% 6.12% 
Minimum SlIP Requiremettt 3.0(1% 3.00% 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR): 
Average High Quality Liquid Assets 481,680,672 522.101,429 
Average Net Cash Outflow 203,458,820 157,909,055 
Average Liquidity Coverage Ratio 236.7% 330.6% 
Minimum SliP Requiretttettt 000,05, 100.11% 

Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR): 
Total Available Stable Funditsg 700.262,390 666.738,313 
Total Required Stable Funding 264,356.959 289,655.616 
Net Stable Funding Ratio 265% 230% 
Mitumura SOP Requirement 100'S, 100% 



INTERNAL 

38 ISLAMIC RANKING BUSINESS 

The bank is operating 2 (31 December 21)23: 2) Islamic banking branches and 38 (31 December 2(123: 38) Islamic banking 
windows at the end of the period. 

ASSETS 
Cash and balances with treasury banks 
Due from financial instiuitions 
investments 
Islamic financing and related assets - net 
Property and equipment 
Right-of-use assets 
Oilier assets 
Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Bills payable 
Due to flu ancial institutions 
Deposits and other accounts 
Due to I-lead Office 
Lease liabilities 
Other liabilities 

NET ASSETS 

31 March 2024 31 December 2023 
(Un-audited) (Audited) 

(Rupees in '000)------

4,001,377 5,137.703 
38.1 5,526,287 6,285,299 
38.2 23,676,749 26,081.894 
38.3 64,839,177 6-4.130,502 

I4,08i 15,030 
16,434 20,385 

3,284,1114 2,972.983 
101,358,209 104,643,796 

15,679 241,334 
6,618,431 6.829,716 

38.4 69,142,073 69,618,829 
4,374,541 6,52t),884 

2,12% 2,128 
1,472,261 1,287,474 

81,625,113 84,500,365 
19,733,096 20.143,431 

REPRESENTED BY 
islamic Banking fund 500,000 500,000 

(Deficit)! surplus on revaluation of assets (12,802) 167,107 

Unappropriated! Unremitted profit 38.9 19,245,898 19.476,3 24 
19.733,096 20,143,431 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 38.6 

The profit and loss account of the Bank's Islamic banking branches for the period ended 31 March 2024 is as follows: 

Three months Three months 
period ended period ended 

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 
0 

(Un-audited) (Un-audited) 

in '000)

Protit 1 return earned 38.7 

(Rupees 

5,063,351 

------

3,665,785 

Profit! return expensed 38.8 (983.848) (664,8(17) 

Net Profit! return 4,079,503 3,000.978 

Other income 
Fee and Commission Income 458,964 235,944 

Foreign Exchange Income 244,707 j 123,202 

Gain! (Loss) on securities 192,665 (752.877) 
Other lncome 

- J (2,3 15) 

Total other income 896,336 (396,046) 

Total Income 4,975,839 2,604,932 

Other expenses 

Operating expenses 
___________________ 

(816,794)j 
____________________ 

(665,644)1 
(816.794) (665,644) 

Profit! (loss) before provisions 4,159,045 (.939,288 

Credit loss allowance and write oils - net 237,011 (36,622) 

Profit I (loss) before taxation 4,396,056 1,902.666 

The Bank calculates and files a single corporate tax return as per the requirements of lncome Tax Ordinance, 2001. Segmental 
calculation is not required for filing. However, considering the revised fbrmat requirement of the financial statements to disclose 
Islamic Banking segment's tax charge separately, a notional tax charge (based on Bank effective tax rate) for Islamic Banking is 
expected tobe Rs. 2.682 billion (31 March 2023: Rs. 0.818 billion). 
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38.1 lInt' frnnr Ei,nrrrcial l,rsrilritios,s 

iosreorod 5,527,945 3,527.945 - 6.245.295 ('.265.295 

- 

- 5.527.940 5,527,945 - 6,265.295 6,2)5.299 

Lcor: Cresiit loss oilosvmscc 
Sloce I (1.688) (1,6581 ' - 

5.526.287 j,26 287 ' 4,755.299 6,795.299 

38 1 I 0 10 (s's SC 06' Is 

Cost / ('rsrl6 loot ,,,. ('ott 1 Credit loss 

[,,__,_ [L__ ° 13 ,,,,_j,,,,,crr 

- loIn lsalr:En,c,rlo - 

Classified I Steasored --5VOC1...--- .............................................(Avaiishlo SIts sole)............................................... 

Federal (loveorusrirt s,'corll!es 
-(jrs'Sr S,sknke 71.112,101 . (12,5921 21,115.19" 743211,4.17 . 107,177 7.0.257,540 

.Liam,,'Noyn)'oknlnr('ei6rr'ns . . . 
- [ 1.979,529 - - '1529 

21,132.l'Ol - 112.8921 21.119,585 29,798.768 . 167.107 25,588.879 

Closoi%edlMeasoro'rl ..8\"I'P1....."'" ..lelslforTosd(rig............................................. 

F ((4 1(9 

i 4, C 
2,497.958 - 59,429 2,597,3r,0 104,773 - 11.296 111,11111 

Total imnOtolnols 22.670,126 - 46.623 23.676,749 25.993,491 - 178,483 28.891,954 

31 Mocnlr 2024 31 (lseoarbec 
(Co-codilod) 7tt73 (And/sd) 

38.3 lshrrnie Ontroriog torI related assets 11805011 in '800) 

Mnrabeho 6,284.238 5.751.175 

Mosioo'eke 17.343,936 16,072.435 

Dio,ioishlng Mesis,raka 24,454,530 77,193.779 

Masasniroootah 1,788,5108 55531110 

l_ljroh 7Soadsq Credit Ctod) 317,671 4)11,119 

Advances aasionr islamic cents - Marahaha 9.588,192 17,1135,7)15 

Advances easiest islasoic assets- fiissinishiogMsoheraliah 151,738 175,51° 

Advances CROOnS loltonic mInis- Istnss, 2.956,921 3.471131(10 

toscalor relnesol to lelsoec f,nancrng - Mnrabal,e 3.880,96(1 6011,1100 

ioscai'erc celsonl to isiense financing- Mnrabaha 158,750 

Gnats Islaroir Ilnorneing nod relatrol arsolS 67.034,942 65,071,197 

1,oes: Crmi,1 less allowance agamo Glance linaonir,n,s 

-6r0(n 1.' (ir,rccolrrcor,nios (510,487) 1731.1111) 

155(57 (4(6,459) 

-dtngo3 .'Sjrcnificproniosir (1,280.889) j,,,, 15"7.9431 

- (2,195,7651 - 1947,655) 

Tslansin inratrcmg rod roland 055,55 - oct of Cresi,r loss oi)owa,,cn 64,839,177 64,150,552 

31.4 fiopooils 

Cusrooner.s 

olocreot sifitosils 45,778,91(2 43,763,503 

Sncirrgr deposits 22,489,775 24,349.447 

'lcr,n,loroni,s 136.699 137.596 

7,'Iercio ancooott 23,943 3.10543 

68.337.279 65,991.711 

F'ioannial lorlilolionrs 

(orrcnrdclresils 64.739 31,049 

5rn4,c.s depostls 740.855 596,67t 

804,754 617,716 

_,_l42071 (5,614529 

38.6 coNrINGENCIES .951) COMIOII'l'3,lENTS 

(lasceolecs 2.686,038 2.375,7(1 

(714cc 605lnoleol iioir,lnins 3.129,793 2.774,067 

9.819,1131 5.140,551 

'l'hren osoolhs Thins rnn,,lhs 
pcr'lrol rorlrrl penod cednd 

SI MacsIr 2824 'C Mccci, 2)723 
36.7 Profllil6rsnrn Earned of Financing, lnvnstmc,nls rod Ploonoronl (81n.orrditroll I Co-andonll 

(Rupees irs '1100) 

irofl1 earned on: 

T',onocirrg 3,503.756 2,716,467 

iovn,mscots 1,495,415 1,226.595 

Fiscn,'rrnsos 60.178 12)1,9)7)) 
5,053.351 5.665.765 

38.8 Pr'a81 nIl lnpor6s and other l)oos Iloponsed 

(5)505th n,,il athnr ancoasrs (653,772) (519,6ri1( 

(215010 Fiooosiallostitntio,rr', (270,879) (125,357) 

Depots, l,rotcet,50 lto'iotote (19.995) i I 9.272) 

Fnroocrcost sI Ices,' liatolity 1243) (9217 
11183,8481 7664,9017 
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Opooio Boooro 947fit24 tfi.fl4fi5 

fiopootod cro±t ko ro tdoofioo ofIFRS ) L624482 - 

Add Itomio horkmg rflt tb, tho poriod 439fifl56 )U ,99 

i_or frofrrto1_ ,R ootoo to flood office 3fl(}OttQtj tO(}O,UO()t 
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3fl.tfl Profit & Lo dittrihuttoo ood Pont Mooogonrut 

fhc Bank t0000g0 Ibliowiog ac tech by profiE and :rs dktr-.,oioo 

0 hi0000 EX{Ofli Refinance Scheme (IERS) ytol,arakoh I'c,1; ao.4 

fi) Mor!orai,oh 1)cpor,tors Foci 

0) tcio,oic Ecport fit floor cr Sbruto (tfikfi) t to ci,orokoh Pool 

fiaoks create Mcsharaicah 'aol as advised by SBP, coo., is clog of financing to a 000i000t of IC) blue chip ccotpooics on Islamic modes with divcrsificaiico to multiple sectors. boLos 

iovcvtotrot its Musharakab t'ooi is at least eqool to the atnc,001 of capon cr10-sauce availed thom SBt'. Key features, risks. rewards and calculation ofprolit: loss si tEES pool is Os per St3t' 

tEE Scheme and the relevant circotats issued hr SEP li-flot time to time. 

the relevant cit-tails are mentioned hereunder: 

____________________________________________ _____________________________- Profit Otto nod Average ttaot; Prolit Slip Profit ttaok Profit it. SlIP Prnfit% 

typo of Pool 
lttop000io lEts in 

tot 

I__________________________ FlIP Pool Monthly I 31h4%H -i-13.34t1 H 270970 I 61.6% II 34.4% I 
It) Modoraboit Pool 

The profit sad loss sharhtg between the deoonitos Rahh-nl-Maalt and Bock tit-tudarils) is based tpao the onderlyiog princtples of Modoraha. is this regard. foitoro4ng pools arc otanaged isv 

the bank: 

- Ciroerat Pool 

2. Sltecial l'ool 

.i. Special i'ooi-2 

4. HighYield Pool 

9. High Yield Psol- .t 

K Special Terstt Depotcil Pc-si 

Special l'oral - CCtflfl 

S. Special Pttsl Tetso Deposits- CCIB 

ii Key feattares and risk & reward eltoroctoriottes 

Saadia liavittes oeeottsso & Terot Deposit Aecoutts (Mctdartttsait tsaved rrttsotteraftre depasisot are Shariait rnnsptiaot ocrottots baseS ott sIte tslantic prittcipie of'h-tttdarobalr. Mttdarabals is 

a partttesship rvhere otto party provides litods so e.dtor list investing in a bosL'tess. Tb- c parsiser 'a-Ito is hssestisg site Studs is Rahh-ol-Mai tDepanitost atrd the partner u-Iso tnotsagcs site 

ittr-estsstcnc is 2otttdaaih )Wnrtciog parttteris the Bunk ltvtttdatib) irtveots site futsds is Shatialt ccsotpliattt arettttos to gesterato retttro:proiit. lisis setntst & prolil is sbored ott site basis of 

prolit & toss sharing as grr tire sate-agreed osecittarisro hetweeo lhe Barth astd dte cttstaoter 

lo cave of lass, ito souse is borne lsy tlte depar:itrat- itt proportion iO their investtoeslr:. anti the filastk lMtrd:trS% heart: site lass tsf its elTorts:services in maoaginr Mtttiarahalt. 

ill Paraotoflers otsod far olineaflioo of profit, charging exttcttneo and provisions 

Gte pram is calcttlated froro ineotne earned on ttse ro-osutsesative assete tagged to the ixool and is distributed hetsveeo 'rtttdarih titotok) anti Ratsh-ttt-ts-laal iDe-positor) based ott she declared 

sbarittg ratios and cs- e-igittagrs before the beginning of dte concerned period. 

liii Deployment of Moitaral,o toned dopotito 

Tire ttpplirations of doe \ttrdarabait ironed rerrstrtterative deposits are Islantie rhdr-attees. lttr-e,00eots, and t'laceosettss for getteratittg proiists so be skated at000tg the depositors as pet thr 

agreed and aprsrrtvrd rveightage totucltattiorn. Tire deposits a.td fottds are invested in disk-roost sectors attd oretttrrm ittctaditrg Sttkak,lbacknd fist- (iorerrtnteot ttf Pakistattt. fittg-ar, Tensile. 

Fertilizer. Cotnetst - l'nscrr. t'aetcap_ing. Past-oros-irsg eotssotnnr grrrtds lt%aflCC), flidilate Oil. Stool. t_rtgintics. Arttotnraltite, Rice. Des-wages, etc. 

lvi (tItter infortootioo 

I Typo of Pool 

rG0o0r4t1 sbieed Poat1IEgh \'ictd j[eeiaiPocdj sPeriatPeriPnnfltJ 

Profit rate I rs-eietttage artaattoce-ttsett iheqorncy Mottthiy Moothlv 'slanthly Montttty Mottthty \iaotltly Mottthty 

'atadtrrilt chase iantonrtt is 'titttit 373.489 41.299 '13,061 336 14,63-i - 70,047 

is-tudarits share 10-il 40.3% 44.7% 39.40o -16.2°6 23.5% 0.0°-, 43.5% 

Mtttiarih Sltore trattsferred IltraugIt Hiba (Arnattut tsr 000i 29,57-i 4.004 11.602 29 16.086 - tl.39l 

'dodtoiit Share trtrrntisrsed tfitrotrgir tldsalli) 7.3°-, lit.6'tr 21.2% 7.htto 52.30-1 8.11% 2.901 

Average retttrtt ott potti assets 23.4% 33.5% 22.1% 21.7°',. 9.6% 22.1'S, 22.3% 

Ave-.oeretot-ttottd'asils 12.1101, 2.0% 13,S°'r 11.70-5, 6.5% 0.0°c. l°t.ti't 

39. GENERAL 

39.1 Stobsequetot Event 

Gte Ifloard ,fDisertoos in its toeetitrg held nts 20 Aoril 262--i loon declared a cash dividend of XX.O per0000 (Es. XXO!. per slrore) to respect of lhe period ended 31 latoreb 3034 131 MoreIt 

2b23 : Rn Nil per sitarel. these condensed ittierint ftsaoriai statcotrnss do not irrclttda the effect of tltrse oppropdosians schicls will ha occattoscd for srtbseottent lo tIre rrrriod etad. 



;NTC9ScSL. 

39.2 Corresponding Figores 

Cousin Con-ospondino, fienrrts lone heon re-ananged / reclassified to collect none appropriate presentation that ire not material in rrature. 

-' lIre thank has not restated oontpurarire int/reroation for 2024 fire lirancial inso,utnents in die secure of IFRS9. tlrc'retbre. the eelnparotir'e infonnation ibr 2024 is reported under precious 

rrguluten' requirements armd is not comparable with the information presented 6cr 2023. 

393 Financial infr,rcnatiss presented in Pakistan Rupees Itus been rounded otlto the neurotic thousands 

36.4 Dare of Anihorizuflon 

these condensed inmeritn fmnoreial starenrents were arslhorized I/cr issue in die Based of Direct' is rorosing held on 26 April 2024. 
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Now with just a click, you 
can easily invest back home
With Standard Chartered Roshan Digital account, non-resident Pakistanis now 
have the opportunity to invest back home. Roshan Digital account is offered in 
multiple currencies and have the flexibility of full repatriation of funds whenever 
you want.

For details, visit sc.com/pk or scan the QR code

Also available in
Islamic variant

Credit and
Debit cards

Current and Savings account
in multiple currencies

Funds transfer and
utility bill payment

Invest in Naya
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